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Cheap, Cheerful, & VARIOUS! 

250+ PAMPHLETS 1901–1930
 A List in Chronological Order 

Cleveland (city). Cleveland official souvenir of the thirty-fifth national encampment of the Grand

Army of the Republic. Cleveland, 1901. Reports of the citizens committees together with the

addresses made at the two McKinley meetings held in Cleveland on Sept. 12 and 19, 1901.

[Cleveland]: 1901. 8vo. Frontis., 80, [2] pp; illus. 

$40.00

S  Original blue wrappers, with a decorated piece of paper in a central panel on the front cover.

Cover edges slightly tattered, one corner of rear cover chipped away. Internally clean. Pressure-

stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society on the title-page. One corner of pp. 19-20 folded, top

outer corners of first few pages dog-eared. Very good. (4446)

Sawyer, R. A. Memorial of Capt. Josiah Sawyer: an address by Rev. R. A. Sawyer, D.D., of New

York. Toronto: William Briggs, 1901. Small 8vo. 16 pp. 

$18.50

S  Sawyer served in the Continental Army at the battles of Brooklyn, Harlem Heights, and

White Plains.  

Provenance: Bookplate on inside of front wrapper, inscribed by the author (Sawyer's grandson).

S  Original wrappers. Fold mark down center. Ink date.  Very good. (17714)

Turnbull, William W. The Good Templars. A history of the rise and progress of the Independent

Order of Good Templars. [Milwaukee]: [Eve. Wis. Co.], 1901. 12mo.  185, [1 (blank)] pp., [1 (blank)]

f. 

$135.00

S  “1851 – 1901 Jubilee Volume.” History of this fraternal organization formed to support the

temperance movement. 

S  Good. In original printed wrappers. Front wrapper partially detached. Ex–historical society

copy: handsome heraldic bookplate on inside front wrapper, and pressure-stamps with a similar

design, including one on title-page. Pencilled marginalia, under- and sidelining. (1482)

West, Andrew Fleming. Roman autobiography. Particularly Augustine's Confessions. [New York]:

The De Vinne Press, 1901. 8vo. [4 (2 blank)], 26, [2 (blank)] pp.; 1plt. 

$30.00

S  Delivered at Yale University and repeated at Princeton University in February, 1901. In a

footnote on p. 1 the author explains, “In this lecture I desire to bring out collaterally three facts

which have not received recognition in histories of literature: first, that autobiography is unknown

in classical Greek literature; second, that it is a native form of Latin literature; and third, that both

types of autobiography, the objective and the introspective, originated in Latin literature. A fourth

fact, little noticed, is that “autobiography” is evidently a word of recent coinage, and probably not

yet a century old.” 

S  Sewn, in original wrappers; soiled and a bit tattered along edges. Very good. (6113)

Wilson, Woodrow; Ford, Henry J.; Lloyd, Henry D.; & others. Problems in modern democracy.

Course I: Booklovers Reading Club hand-book. Philadelphia: Press of the Booklovers Library,

(1901). 8vo. 123, [3 (blank)] pp.; 1 plt. 

$20.00

S  Study guide to accompany the reading course “Problems In Modern Democracy.” The three

books selected for this course by ex-president Grover Cleveland are “American Political Ideas” by
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John Fiske, “The Rise and Growth of American Politics” by Henry Jones Ford, and “Unforseen

Tendencies of Democracy” by Edwin L. Godkin. Includes outlines of the books (with space left

blank for writing notes), lectures prepared especially for this course by Woodrow Wilson, Henry

Ford, and Henry Demarest Lloyd, and “stimulative questions” to help the reader understand the

important points from the readings. Also contains a two-page list of books for further reading and

summaries of the 25 reading courses. Illustrated with a portrait of Woodrow Wilson. 

S  Original wrappers; much chipped. Some pages unopened. No markings. (7605)

Wingate, Charles Frederick. St. Paul's Chapel (erected A. D. 1766). The oldest public building and

the only colonial church edifice in New York City. New York: Albert B. King & Co., (1901). 16mo.

43, [5 (blank)] pp. 

$20.00

S  A history of St. Paul's, a chapel of Trinity Church, on the corner of Broadway and Fulton

Street, over the street from the site of the former World Trade Center towers. It is still the oldest

public building in Manhattan in continuous use. Among the illustrious figures who attended

services there were George Washington, Lafayette, and Grover Cleveland. On cover and title-page:

“Historical Handbook No. 1. Eleventh Thousand” and “Price ten cents.” 

S  Original wrappers. Ex-historical society copy, with rubber-stamp on front. Rear cover creased

from previous bending. Very good. (7270)

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company. [cover title] The Boston Massacre, March 5, 1770.

Boston: Nathan Sawyer & Son, printers, [1901]. 8vo. 18 pp. 

$18.00

S  Issued by the New England Mutual Life Insurance Company, Benj. F. Stevens, President.

Printed at head of title: “Calendar for 1901.” 

S  Sewn, in original wrappers; slightly soiled. Corners chipped. Front wrapper with chip at

corners and fore-edge, and with small tear from spine. Library shelf number pencilled on front

cover. (17107)

Towle Manufacturing Company. Outline of the life and works of Col. Paul Revere. With a partial

catalogue of silverware bearing his name. Newburyport, Mass.: Towle Mfg. Co., (copyright 1901).

8vo.  35, [1] pp. 

$25.00

S  Printed in black and red; illustrated in black and white. 

S  Very good in original printed wrappers; chipped; inked call number in lower corner of front

cover. (4059)

History of the Reformed Dutch Church of New Baltimore, N.Y. 1833–1902. Albany, NY: Brandow

Printing Company, 1902. 8vo. 15, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$35.00

S  Illustrated with a photographic reproduction of the Reformed Dutch Church, New Baltimore,

N.Y., mounted on one blank page. Contents: “The First Meeting” (pp. 5–6), “The Laying of the

Cornerstone” (7–8), and “The Pastors of the Church” (9–15). 

S  Original orange wrappers, stapled in later stiff grey wrappers. There is a small label

(“Photomount Pamphlet Binder, Gaylord Bros., Inc., Makers, Syracuse, N.Y.”) affixed to the inside

of the back board. Very good. (6357)

Ainsworth, Fred C., & Joseph W. Kirkley. The war of the rebellion: A compilation of the official

records of the Union and Confederate armies. Additions and corrections to Series I, ... Washington:

Government Printing Office, 1902. 8vo.  14 vols.  III: 5, [3 (blank)] pp.  IV: 5, [3 (blank)] pp.  V: 6,

[2 (blank)] pp.  VI: 4 pp.  VII: 5, [3 (blank)]  VIII: 4 pp.  X: 7, [1 (blank)] pp.  XI: 6, [2 (blank)] pp.

XII: 5, [3 (blank)] pp.  XIII: 3, [1 (blank)] pp.  XIV: 3, [1 (blank)] pp.  XV: 4 pp.  XVI: 4 pp.  XVII: 4

pp. 

$85.00

S  14 additions and corrections to be inserted in Series I, Volumes III to VIII, and X to XVII.

Published under the direction of Elihu Root, Secretary of War. 

S  Additions to volume XVII torn along fold. Overall very good. (6794)

Benson, Louis F. The evolution of a great hymn. Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical Society,

1902. 8vo. 15 pp. 

$25.00
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S  “From the Journal of The Presbyterian Historical Society.”  A study of the origins and textual

development of the hymn, “Before Jehovah's Awful Throne.” 

S  Removed from a nonce volume; stitch holes in inner margin, not touching text.  Front

wrapper irregular at inner margin, back wrapper missing.  Light fold-mark down center of

pamphlet. Penciled numeral at top right corner of front wrapper.  Very good. (20629)

Chamberlain, Daniel Henry. The historical conception of the United States constitution and union.

Cambridge: John Wilson & Son (University Press), 1902. 8vo. 25, [3 (blank)] pp. 

$15.00

S  Reprinted from the Proceedings of the Massachusetts Historical Society for May, 1902. 

S  Original printed wrappers, chipped at corners and with short tears. Rubber-stamp of the New

Jersey Historical Society on the title-page. (5457)

Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park Commission. The campaign for Chat-

tanooga: historical sketch descriptive of the model in relief, of the region about Chattanooga, and

of the battles illustrated thereon. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1902. 8vo. 47 pp., map.

$75.00

S  Illustrated pamphlet with folding map of the theatre of operations. 

S  Original wrappers (somewhat soiled). Very good. (17670)

Foster, John. Some feudal coats of arms. London: Spttiswoode & Co., 1902. 8vo. viii pp. 

$20.00

S  Prospectus for this famous publicaiton.  Stated in the introduction: “This smaller edition of

'Some Feudal Coats of Arms' will, it is hoped, place the contents of the Rolls of Arms, with the

accompanying illustrations, within the reach of all who are interested in early coat armour and in

the uplifting of the Art Heraldic. To the manuscript references for the Rolls of Arms, I have added

the names of books in which printed versions will be found.” 

S  Sewn. Fold marks across and down center. Tears along folds, extending from inner and lower

edges into text (without loss). Chipped at lower margins. First leaf separating. (17660)

Herrmann, Oscar. Pirates and piracy. New York: Press of Stettiner Brothers, printers, 1902. 16mo.

47, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$18.50

S  Brief history of piracy, with information on a pirate's daily life and some of the most notorious

sea-rovers. Illustrated. 

S  Original wrappers. Rubber-stamped by the New Jersey Historical Society on the title-page

and p. 47. Short gutter tear to p. 47. Now in a Mylar folder. Very good. (9824)

Lippincott, Constance. Maryland as a palatinate. An historical essay. Philadelphia: Pr. for private

circulation by J. B. Lippincott, 1902. 8vo. [2 (blank)], 48 pp. 

$27.50

S  A paper on colonial Maryland. Includes a bibliography on pp. 47 and 48. 

S  Original blue wrappers. Covers chipped at head and foot of spine, and somewhat tattered at

edges. Very good. (6059)

Prime, Ralph Earl. George Clinton: some of his colonial, revolutionary and post-revolutionary

services. [New York]: Order of the Founders and Patriots of America, 1902. 8vo. Frontis. port., 45

pp. 

$25.00

S  Delivered before the New York Society of the Order of the Founders and Patriots of America,

December 15, 1902. 

S  Original wrappers. Front and wrappers chipped at corners. Front wrapper with ink date,

paper shelf label, and rubber-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society (properly deaccessioned);

additional rubber-stamp on title-page. (17473)

Rice, Franklin P. Samuel Elias Staples, 1822-1902.  Founder and first president of the Worcester

Society of Antiquity, Worcester, Massachusetts. Worcester: Press of Charles Hamilton, 1902. 8vo.

Frontis. port., 16 pp. 

$20.00

S  Publisher's wrappers, chipped, and with short tears. (14041)



PRB&M – p. 4     C    David Szewczyk & Cynthia Davis Buffington, Principals, LLC    C      SESSABKS

Andrews, William Given. The Henry Whitfield house. Guilford, Conn.: Shore Line Times Press,

[1902]. 12mo. 4 pp., illus. 

$25.00

S  Begun in 1639, it is the oldest standing house in Connecticut. This pamphlet includes line

drawings and half-tone photographs. 

S  Creased from folding. Very good. (668)

Chamberlain, Daniel Henry. Charles Sumner and the Treaty of Washington. [Cambridge, MA]: Pr.

at the Riverside Press, [1902]. 12mo. 40, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$22.50

S  A review of parts of an address by Charles Francis Adams, published under the title “Before

and After the Treaty of Washington: The American Civil War and the War of the Transvaal,”

delivered before the New York Historical Society, on 19 November 1901. Chamberlain focuses on

Adams' view of Charles Sumner's relations to the Treaty of Washington, “especially the matter

of his removal from the chairmanship of the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations in March,

1871" (p. 2). 

S  Original dark green wrappers. Old library shelving label on the spine. Clean and tight. Very

good. (6396)

Nichols, Walter S[mith]. On life insurance investments as a guide for executors and trustees. N.p.:

[1902]. 8vo. 18 pp. (lacking p. 19). 

$25.00

S  “From the Transactions of the Actuarial Society of America, May 15 and 16, '02.” Scarce:

Only one copy listed in OCLC. 

S  Resewn. First leaf loose and lightly chipped. Lacks final leaf. (6393)

Young Men's Christian Association. Annual prospectus season 1903-04. Oil C ity, PA: No

publisher/printer, [1902]. 12mo.  8pp. 

$35.00

S  Illustrated. 

S  Sewn in original wrapper; lightly soiled. (25383)

Som e letters  of Franklin's correspondents . [From  the Franklin  papers  in  the Am erican

Philosophical Society]. Philadelphia: 1903. 8vo. 25, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$23.50

S  Reprinted from the Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, April, 1903. Letters

date from April 17th, 1775 to March 31st, 1776. 

S  Original wrappers, separating along spine. Shallow tear to bottom margin of first leaf. Now

in a Mylar folder. Good ++. (9825)

Adams, John Coleman. Hosea Ballou and the gospel renaissance of the nineteenth century, by the

Rev. John Coleman Adams, D.D. Boston & Chicago: Universalist Publishing House, 1903. 8vo.

Frontis., 28, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$40.00

S  Delivered before the Universalist General Convention at Buffalo, N.Y., Sunday, October 20,

1901. Illustrated with a frontispiece portrait of Ballou, which is protected by a tissue guard. 

S  Lacks wrappers. Gilt-edged. Rubber-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society. Outside

(blank) pages lightly soiled and spotted. (6418)

Alabama. Department of Education. Program and selections for celebration of the anniversary of

the day on which Alabama was admitted to the Union. December 14, 1903. Montgomery, Ala.:

Press of the Brown Printing Co., 1903. 8vo. 24 pp. 

$12.50

S  “For use in the schools of Alabama. Issued by the Department of Education.” 

S  Original salmon wrappers. Ink and pencil notations, and Alabama Dept. of Archives and

History rubber-stamp on front wrapper. A little soiling and two-inch tear to back wrapper. Shallow

tear in outer margin of several pages. (17450)

Barrows, Israel C. Proceedings of the twentieth annual meeting of the Lake Mohonk Conference

of Friends of the Indian. 1902. [New York]: The Lake Mohonk Conference, 1903. 8vo. 188 pp. 

$30.00
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S  Reported and edited by Israel C. Barrows. The report of the twentieth annual meeting of the

Lake Mohonk Conference of Friends of the Indian, which aimed to improve the status and treat-

ment of Native Americans. “The one effort of the Mohonk Indian Conference, and of all philan-

thropic effort for the Indian, has been and must be to develop in him a true Christian manhood,

and to secure him a position as an American citizen...[and] of elevating the Indian and giving him

his place in our land on an equality with the white man and enjoying the same privileges...”--

quoted from p. 7. 

S  Original light green wrappers, sunned. Without stamps. Very good. (6218)

Connecticut. Commissioners of the Israel Putnam Memorial Camp Ground. Report of the

Commissioners of the Israel Putnam memorial camp ground to His Excellency the Governor,

January 15, 1903, for the fifteen months ending September 30, 1902. Hartford: Press of the

Hartford Printing Company, 1903. 8vo. Frontis., 93, [3 (blank)] pp.; 17 plts. 

$25.00

S  “State of Connecticut Public Document, no. 43,” stated on the title-page. Illustrated with

photographs and engravings. The activities relating to the creation and maintenance of the Israel

Putnam Memorial Camp Ground were managed by a board of commissioners appointed by the

Connecticut General Assembly and the commissioners reported on their activities beginning in

1889. This report, covering the 15-month period ending September 30, 1902, is important because

it contains a comprehensive summary of legislative actions, reports, expenditures, and lists of

commissioners from the early years of the movement to create a state park. 

S  Original wrappers. Chipped at the top and bottom of spine, and at the corners of the front

wrapper. Good +. (6380)

Harvard Semitic Museum. The Semitic museum of Harvard University . Cambridge : Published

by the University, 1903. 2mo.  Frontis., 28 pp. 

$45.00

S  “Addresses delivered at the formal opening of the Museum on Thursday, February 5, 1903.”

S  Removed from a nonce volume. Front wrapper still attached. (25226)

Huntington, William R. Address commemorative of Eugene Augustus Hoffman. New York: New

York Historical Society, 1903. 8vo. Frontis. port., 28 pp. 

$15.00

S  Eugene Augustus Hoffman was late president of the New York Historical Society. Stated on

the title-page: “Read before the Society, December 2, 1902.” Illustrated with a frontispiece portrait,

with accompanying tissue guard. 

S  Original wrappers; some shallow chipping. Unopened copy. Shallow tear at top margin of each

page. Rubber-stamped on the title-page by the New Jersey Historical Society. A librarian's

pencilled notations on front cover. (17090)

Jordan, John C. York in its relation to the Revolution. A lecture delivered before the Historical

Society of York County, May 21, 1903, by John C. Jordan of York, Penna. York, PA: 1903. 8vo.

27–50 pp. 

$27.50

S  Vol. 1, no. 3. from the Proceedings and Collections of the Historical Society of York County.

The pagination is continued from vol. 1, no. 2 of the Proceedings and Collections. 

S  Stapled, in original grey wrappers. Near fine. (6057)

McAleer, George. The province of Quebec, its history, and its people. A paper read before the

associate board of Trinity College, Worcester, Mass., Monday evening, Dec. 14, 1903. Worcester,

Mass.: Press of L. P. Goddard, 1903. 8vo. 29 pp. 

$28.50

S  A favorable treatment of the customs, history, and geography of Quebec. 

S  Stapled; lacks wrappers, paper over spine all but gone. Overall, very good. In a mylar folder.

(10527)

Norton, O. W. [cover title] Two bugle calls. N.p.: [1903]. 8vo. [8] pp. 

$50.00

S  On General Daniel Butterfield's reform of bugle calls used by the Army of the Potomac during

the American Civil War. “Butterfield's Brigade Call” and “Taps.” With three lines of music. 
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S  Original yellow wrappers. Back wrapper somewhat soiled. Lightly pencilled shelf number on

front wrapper and p. 2. Front wrapper and p. 1 pressure-stamped by the New Jersey Historical

Society. Inside of front wrapper rubber-stamped “deaccessioned.” (17514)

Rosengarten, J. G. The “Franklin Papers” in the American Philosophical Society. Philadelphia:

[1903]. 8vo. 165-170 pp. 

$22.50

S  This is an off-print from Proceedings of the American Philosophical Society, Vol. xlii, No. 173.

S  Printed wrappers. Ex-historical society copy with rubber-stamp. Near fine. (4457)

American Baptist Telugu Mission. History of the American Baptist Telugu Mission for the year

1903, being the sixty-eight year of the Mission. Madras: Pr. at the M. E. Press, 1904. 8vo. Frontis.,

iv, 152 pp.; 10 plts. & fold. table. 

$87.50

S  Removed from a nonce volume; stitch holes at inner margin, not touching text. Fold mark

down center of pamphlet. (20438)

King, Moses. Lest we forget. Pictorial record of conditions under the last Democratic administra-

tion, 1893–1897, 1898–1904. New York: Moses King, 1904. Oblong 16mo. [12] pp.; illus. 

$50.00

S  Rare pamphlet (only one copy in OCLC) consisting entirely of illustrations from “Harper's

Weekly” and “Leslie's Weekly,” from 1893 to 1896, showing the effects of the Depression of the

late 1890's on the country. Illustrations include a march of the unemployed in Boston, General

Coxey's Army in front of the Capitol, photographs of Kelly's Industrial Army, and bread lines for

the poor. On the rear cover is a timeline of the Cleveland administration's economic failures,

explicitly drawing a comparison with the prosperity under the Republicans. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Very small chips at lower inner corners. Overall, very good.

(7068)

Rose, William J. Proceedings of the twenty-second annual meeting of the Lake Mohonk Conference

of Friends of the Indian and other dependent peoples. New York: The Lake Mohonk Conference,

1904. 8vo. 172, [4 (blank)] pp. 

$30.00

S  Reported by William J. Rose. The Conference, beginning in 1904, was enlarged to include con-

sideration of “other dependent peoples” (i.e., the natives of the Philippines, Hawaii, and Porto

Rico). Article titles include “How the Government Treats the Indian,” by Hon. William A. Jones;

“Education in the Indian Territory,” by Rev. A. Grant Wilson; “What the Government Has Done

in the Philippines,” by W. Leon Pepperman; “Problems in the Beginning of American Government

in Porto Rico,” by Prof. M.G. Brumbaugh; “Civilizing Influences in Hawaii,” by Prof. Frank A.

Hosmer; “The Liquor Problem in Indian Territory,” by Capt. A.S. McKennon; and others. 

S  Original blue wrappers. Rubber-stamps of the New Jersey Historical Society on front cover

and title-page. Very good. (6219)

Schurz, Carl. [cover title] To the independent voter. An open letter. New York: Parker Independent

Clubs, 1904. 8vo. 43 pp. 

$40.00

S  Democratic presidential campaign literature. Critical of Theodore Roosevelt. 

S  Original wrappers; wrappers chipped without loss of printing. (17604)

Tolstoy, Leo. “Bethink yourselves”: Tolstoy's letter on the Russo-Japanese War. Philadelphia:

Peace Association of Friends, 1904. 12mo.  46 pp. 

$45.00

S  Reprinted from the London Times, June 27. Translated by V. Tchertkoff, Editor of the Free

Age Press, and I.F.M. 

S  Removed from a nonce volume; title -page darkened. Water-staining along outer margins.

(25219)

Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Company. The gauging of material. Method adopted by

The Westinghouse Electric & Mfg. Co. To take effect April 1st, 1904. Pittsburgh, PA: Westing-

house Electric & Mfg. Co. (Press of W. E. & M. Co.), [1904]. 16mo. 11, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$45.00
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S  “Form 5499" stated on title-page. “On and after April 1st, 1904, the Westinghouse Electric

&  M nfg. Co. w ill abandon the use  of all wire and sheet-metal gauges in favor of decimal

dimensions, and will measure with micrometer or with limit gauges all materials that have

hitherto been identified by gauge numbers and commercial gauging” (p. 1). 

S  Original green wrappers. Near fine. (6403)

Wilmont Castle Co. (Rochester, NY). Bacteriological apparatus sterilizers, etc. Catalogue C.

Rochester, NY: Wilmot Castle Co., [1904]. 4to. 48 pp. 

$47.50

S  Fully illustrated trade catalogue of hospital lab and medical research equipment both for

sterilizing and for preparing cultures for study. 

S  Good. In original printed wrappers, with some staining and chipping, not obscuring printed

area. Chipping and waterstaining to upper margins of pages, with loss of page border in some

places, but not affecting illustrations or text. (1465)

Snowden, W.H. Some old historical landmarks of Virginia and Maryland . Described in a hand-book

for the tourist over the Washington-Virginia Railway. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Co., copyright

1904. 8vo. 124 pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  Seventh edition. Guide to interesting sites along the railway between the capital and Mt. Ver-

non, with a fair amount of historical background. Many photographic and engraved illustrations.

S  Fair in printed paper wrappers, back cover lacking, front cover chipping and showing remains

of cellophane tape. Historical society bookplate inside front cover. (804)

Bridges, Robert. Demeter. A mask by Robert Bridges. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1905. 8vo. [2], 67,

[1] pp. 

$20.00

S  First edition. Limited to 1500 copies. The masque was written for the students of Somerville

College, Oxford, to perform at the opening of their new library in June 1904. 

S  Original blue wrappers, deckle edges. Foxing. (13060)

Goold, Nathan. The Wadsworth-Longfellow house. Longfellow's old home. Portland, ME: Maine

Historical Society, 1905. 8vo. 28 pp.; illus. 

$22.50

S  Illustrated history of the Longfellow family and home. 

S  Stapled in original printed paper wrappers, front wrapper with small pencilled notations,

otherwise clean. (6039)

Green, Samuel A. Remarks on John Foster, the earliest engraver in New England. Cambridge:

John Wilson & Son (University Press), 1905. 8vo. 12 pp. 

$22.50

S  Sole edition. Inscribed by the author. 

S  Sewn, in self-wrappers. Torn along spine, with slight separation of first and final leaves. Title-

page with rubber-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society and gift inscription from the author

to that institution. Title-page also with pencilled underlining and fold mark across one corner. In

a mylar folder. (10551)

Jordan, John W. Bishop J. C. F. Cammerhoff's narrative of a journey to Shamokin, Penna., in the

winter of 1748. Philadelphia: 1905. 8vo. 20 pp. 

$15.00

S  “Reprinted from the Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, April, 1905.” 

S  Sewn, in original wrappers. Wrappers sunned, with chips and shallow tears. Back wrapper

with small remnants of brown paper adhered to it. Front wrapper with pencilled shelf number, ink

numeral, and a faint historical society rubber-stamp. Rubber-stamps on first page. (17489)

Paltsits, Victor Hugo. Depredation at Pemaquid in August, 1689 and events that led up to it. Read

before the Maine Historical Society[,] January 18, 1900. Portland, ME: Press of Lefavor-Tower Co.,

1905. 8vo. [2 (blank)], 16, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$50.00

S  Limited to one hundred copies. 

S  Sewn; in original wrappers. Untrimmed. Ex-New Jersey Historical Society copy with rubber-

stamp on p. 3 and “PF” on wrapper.  (4472)
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Roberts, Charles H. A sketch of the life of George Roberts who fought under John Paul Jones. No

place: 1905. 8vo. Frontis., 8, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$20.00

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers. Pencillings on the front wrapper. Top outer corners of

both wrappers chipped. Author's presentation copy: A small slip of paper tipped in states:

“Compliments of Chas. A. Roberts, Concord, N.H.” New Jersey Historical Society rubber-stamp

on p. 1. Very good. (4436)

Weeks, Lyman H. & Edwin M. Bacon, eds. An historical digest of the provincial press. Boston: The

Society Americana, 1905. 8vo.  Frontis., 63, [1 (blank)] pp.; 7 plts. (2 double-spread). 

$85.00

S  “Massachusetts series volume one.” This is a digest of Massachusetts press items to 1783,

containing matters of historical interest. The plates include facsimiles of Massachusetts

newspapers and portraits of important figures, e.g., Increase Mather. 

S  Good. In printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled with front wrapper and frontispiece detached;

partially unopened and untrimmed. (1273)

Hart, Charles Henry. [cover title] The Wilson portrait of Franklin; Earl Grey's gift to the nation.

Philadelphia: 1906. 8vo. Frontis., 409–416. 

$15.00

S  Paper on the portrait of Benjamin Franklin painted from life by Benjamin Wilson in 1759.

This portrait was taken from Franklin's home in Philadelphia, in July 1778, by Major Andre

during the British occupation of the city. In April 1906, it was returned to the United States from

England by Earl Grey, who was appointed Governor General of Canada, who presented it as a gift

to the White House. Today, it hangs in the White House Treaty Room, the Presidential study on

the second floor. Reprinted from the Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, October,

1906. Frontispiece portrait with protective tissue guard. 

S  Original brown wrappers, slightly chipped and separating along spine, small chips at corners

and fore-edges. Pages 409–410 torn cleanly in inner margin and separating. (10917)

Love, W. DeLoss. Reverend Thomas Robbins, D.D. An address delivered before the Connecticut

Historical Society, Hartford, October 2, 1906. Hartford: The Society, 1906. 8vo. Frontis. port., 35

pp. 

$15.00

S  Illustrated with a frontispiece portrait of Rev. Thomas Robbins, with a protective tissue

guard. 

S  Original wrappers. Portion of title underlined in pencil and date of receipt inked on front

wrapper. Near fine. (17391)

Vedder, Henry C. Outlines of the history of Christianity. Chester, Pa.: No publisher/printer, 1906.

12mo.  I. 86pp. II. 97pp. 

$50.00

S  Parts I and II. Privately printed for the use of students.  

S  Removed from a nonce volume. (25387)

The hundred and thirty-first anniversary of the Mecklenburg Declaration of Independence.

Charlotte, N.C.: D. Hatcher Watkins and Charles G. Mullen (Pr. by Ray Printing Company), [1906].

8vo. 26, [14] pp.; illus. 

$40.00

S  The official souvenir programme of the celebration in Charlotte, North Carolina, from May

21st to 26th, 1906, of Mecklenburg County's declaration of independence from the British crown

during the American Revolution. Contents include the text of the declaration; a paper on the

declaration by George W. Graham; a brief history of Charlotte and Mecklenburg County; an

account of the May 1844 celebration by Dr. J. B. Alexander; an article titled “That Cape Fear

Mercury” by prof. Alexander Graham, the “official programme;” and 14 pages of ads in the back.

Illustrated with photographs of important local landmarks. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers, lightly chipped at outer edge and loosening. New Jersey

Historical Society rubber-stamp on the title-page and another rubber-stamp (“Acknowledged”) on

p. 3. Good +. (6159)

Hubbs, John Brewster. Saint Peter's Church. The Memorial Church of Bishop De Lancey. Address

delivered at the time of the centennial of Geneva, 13th May, 1906 by Rev. John Brewster Hubbs
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D. D., D. C. L., rector of St. Peter's Church. Geneva, N.Y.: Advertiser-Gazette, printer, [1906]. 8vo.

47, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$40.00

S  Also includes a description of St. Peter's Church by Professor Charles D. Vail, originally

written for the Geneva Gazette in 1870. Illustrated with numerous full-page photographic portraits

(including one of Bishop De Lancey) and a photograph of the church. Rev. William Heathcote De

Lancey (1797–1865) was a professor of moral philosophy and served as Provost of the University

of Pennsylvania  from  1828 until  1834. During h is  tenure, the University  showed som e

improvement in enrollment and in other areas. In 1839, he was elected first Bishop of the Western

New York diocese of the Episcopal Church and later became one of the first American bishops to

be recognized by the Church of England. 

S  Original wrappers, front and back covers with one tear (about 2"–3" long) each. The full title

is neatly written in ink on the front wrapper. Internally clean. (9338)

McPike, Eugene Fairfield. Halley's comet; its past history and 1910 return. Washington: Smith-

sonian Institution, 1907. 8vo. 69–74 pp. 

$12.50

S  No. 1580. “Reprinted from Smithsonian Miscellaneous Collections (Quarterly Issue), volume

48, part I.” Originally published June 10, 1905. 

S  Original printed green wrappers, front cover with several shallow chips and tears.

Lengthwise fold marks. Ex-library, with rubber-stamp and pencilled shelf label on front cover.

(17029)

Palmyra (NY). Western Presbyterian Church. Woman's Society. Palmyra, Wayne County, New

York. Compiled by the Woman's Society of the Western Presbyterian Church. Rochester, NY: The

Herald Press, 1907. 12mo. (80), [2 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$35.00

S  A history of Palmyra, New York, a charming little town by the Erie Canal and near the city

of Rochester. The town was the birthplace of the Mormon Church and has six churches (Reformed

Dutch, Roman Catholic, Presbyterian, Methodist, Baptist, and Episcopal): One on each corner of

the instersection of Main and Church Streets, and two more a few minutes' walking distance from

that location. Illustrated with many old photographs. 

S  Original wrappers. Front joint starting. Very good. (6361)

Vicuna Subercaseaux, Benjamin. Gobernantes i literatos. Santiago de Chile: Sociedad “imprenta

i Litografia Universo”, 1907. Small 8vo.  299, [1 (blank)] pp., [1] f. 

$95.00

S  Brief biographies of Montt i Varas, Mitre, Manuel A. Matta, Balmaceda, Juan E. Lagarrigue,

Teddy Roosevelt, German Riesco, Alberto Blest Gana, Manuel Blanco Cuartin, Zorobabel

Rodriquez, the Amunategui brothers, Carlos T. Robinet, Ruben Dario, and Heredia.

     Proveance: Blank endpaper loose with gift inscription of the author to Manuel Gongra, dated

Santiago de Chile, August 1907. 

S  Disbound, no covers. (14793)

Site and Relic Society of Germantown (Pa.). Historical Addresses. No. 2 [and] No. 3. Site and relic

society of Germantown. Germantown: Published by the Society, 1907 & 1908. 8vo.  2 vols.  I: [2 (1

blank)], (39)–72 pp.; illus. (incl. 3 plts.).  II: [2 (1 blank)], (75)–94 pp.; map. 

$40.00

S  Volume 1, nos. 2 and 3 (bound separately), of a serial publication begun in 1906 and ceased

in 1914. No. 2, “Papers read before the Site and Relic Society of Germantown,” contains two

papers—“Early Transportation to Germantown,” by Naaman H. Keyser; and “The Concord School

House,” by Romaine Keyser. No. 3 title: “The Dramatic Features of Pennsylvania's History. An

Address delivered by Hon. Hampton L. Carson Attorney General of Pennsylvania before the Site

and Relic Society of Germantown November 25th, 1904.” 

S  Original wrappers, spines lightly chipped at top and bottom, moderately soiled. Pressure-

stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society on the title-page of no. 3. Includes a Site and Relic

Society membership form with pre-stamped envelope, laid in. Volumes in a manila folder. (6338)

Sachse, Julius F. Jacob Philadelphia, mystic and physicist. [Baltimore: 1907]. Folio. Frontis.,

73–83 pp. 

$25.00
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S  Reprinted from “Publications of the American Jewish Historical Society, No. 16, 1907.”

Frontispiece with protective tissue guard. 

S  Publisher's wrappers, loose and chipped. Top right corner of frontispiece chipped, damage

not affecting illustration. Inside of front wrapper rubber-stamped “withdrawn.” (16119)

United Sons of Confederate Veterans. Louisiana Division. Camp Beauregard no. 130, United Sons

of Confederate Veterans. [New Orleans: 1907]. 16mo. 20 pp. 

$40.00

S  Detailed account of the organization's activities during the year 1907. Camp Beauregard No.

130, U. S. C. V., was organized 24 October 1898 at Memorial Hall, New Orleans, Louisiana. With

a portrait of P. G. T. Beauregard on the front cover. 

S  Stapled, in original printed wrappers. Pamphlet creased from lengthwise folding. Wrappers

lightly soiled, back wrapper with short tear to top edge, front wrapper pressure-stamped by the

New-Jersey Historical Society. (7540)

Grolier Club (New York). Catalogue of an exhibition of early American engraving upon copper

1727–1850. [New York]: 1908. 16mo.  Frontis., viii, 100 pp. 

$90.00

S  The frontispiece is a figure in profile with the caption “Drawn and Engrav'd by Sam' Menin

of Philadel.a.” The front wrapper is printed with a copper-engraved title. This exhibit included

works by Robert Aitken and William Strickland among others. 

S  Good. In printed wrappers, as above. Untrimmed and partially unopened. Small tear along the

base of the front joint. (1227)

Paine, H. E. Response to the toast The Veteran of '61 at a dinner given by the Thirteenth

Regiment, N. G. P., Griffin Post, G. A. R.. Being the guests of honor; the occasion being the tenth

anniversary of the regiment's departure for the front in the Spanish American War. Scranton, PA:

Koehler & Co., 1908. 8vo. 8 pp. 

$27.50

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers, splitting along spine and chipped at outer corners. Page

corners creased or folded. Pamphlet creased along its entire length from being folded in half. A

somewhat worn copy. Old newspaper article (“Thirteen “Vets” Enjoy Banquet”) laid in. (4435)

Burke, Thomas N. A. [cover title] Diocese of Albany. The Bishops's Address. A.D. 1908. [Albany:

Chancery Office, 1908]. 8vo. 28 pp. 

$18.00

S  Original wrappers; soiled. Ex-library with rubber-stamps and a librarian's pencil and ink

markings. (19347)

McMaster, John Stevenson. Makemieland: A eulogy of the Eastern Shore -- Land of evergreens.

No place [Virginia]: no publisher/printer, [1908]. Narrow 16mo.  12 pp. 

$12.50

S  “An address delivered May 14, 1908, at the unveiling, etc., of the monument at Holden's

Creek, Accomack Country, Virginia, to the Rev. Francis Makemie, founder of the Organized

Presbyterian Church in America.” 

S  Original printed wrappers.  Very good. (13268)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A catalogue of rare and valuable books including works on America,

Australasia[,] Bibles and theology, bibliography[,] classics, European history and literature[,]

Oriental history and literature[.] With a selection of important recent publications. London:

Bernard Quaritch, Ltd., 1909. 8vo. 70, [2] pp. 

$19.00

S  Catalogue no. 284. 

S  Original printed wrappers. Removed from a nonce volume. Stitching holes in inner margins,

one shallow tear to front wrapper. (4500)

Bicknell, Thomas W., ed. Rhode Island independence day addresses and poem, May 4, 1909.

[Providence, R.I.?: Rhode Island Citizens Historical Association], 1909. 8vo. Frontis., 102 pp.; 3

plts. (incl. frontis.). 

$35.00

S  Printed here is the Rhode Island colony's declaration of independence, a poem, and several

addresses on Rhode Island's colonial history and role in the American Revolution. Includes
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addresses by Hon. Roswell B. Burchard and Hon. Charles Warren Lippitt. “Under the auspices of

the Rhode Island Citizens Historical Association,” stated on title-page. 

S  Original wrappers. Call number inked on front wrapper (also bearing an ink date) and

pencilled on verso of title-page. Small loss of paper at head of spine. Very good. (17598)

Great Aim Society. Were you born in December? The character, the talents, the strong points, the

weak points of those born in December. Pittsburgh: Great Aim Society, 1909. 16mo. 20 pp. 

$15.00

S  One of twelve pamphlets, one for each month of the year. 

S  Stapled, in original reddish-brown wrappers. Near fine. (6169)

Morris, James Cheston. Kosmos. A poem from the proverbs of Solomon, Son of David, who ruled

in Israel. Philadelphia: MacCalla & Co., 1909. 8vo. [4 (3 blank)], (3)–32, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$27.50

S  Translated from the Van Ess edition of the Septuagint version, and compared with American

revised version of Proverbs of Solomon I-IX. Arranged as follows: Object of Author, Prologue of

Earth, Prologue of Saturn, Address of Sun, Address of Moon, Address of Mars, Address of

Mercury, Address of Jupiter, Address of Venus, Address of Saturn, followed by Epilogue of Saturn,

Epilogue of Earth. 

S  Original wrappers, edges lightly chipped, five-digit number stamped on the front cover. Very

good. (7563)

Sons of the American Revolution. Maryland Society. Maryland Society of the Sons of the American

Revolution. Organized April 20, 1889. [Baltimore?: Maryland Society of the Sons of the American

Revolution], 1909. 32mo. 16 pp. 

$15.00

S  Small booklet listing the members of the Society. 

S  Original wrappers. Fine. (17607)

Vedder, Henry C. Baptist “Bigotry and Intolerance” Chester, Pa: Published by the author, 1909.

12mo. 30 pp. 

$18.00

S  “A reply to Cardinal Gibbons.” 

S  Removed from a nonce volume. Front wrapper still attached; small ink. Pencilled notations

on tiler page. (25447)

Martinez, Jorge L. Para la historia: Septiembre de 1909. Bogota: Impr. Electrica, [1909]. 8vo. 63,

[1] pp. 

$80.00

S  Inscribed by the author. Martinez was a general who left Colombia in 1903 to protest the

handling of the Panama question. In 1907, he returned at the request of certain young officers,

in an attempt to put an end to the dictatorship of Rafael Reyes. This is his version of what

happened to him upon returning. 

S  Original wrappers; soiled, torn at spine. Several pages with dog-ears. Age-toned copy. (10086)

Indians. A price list of public documents relating to Indians principally of United States.

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1910. 12mo. 81, [3] pp. 

$45.00

S  Price list 24 from the Superintendent of Documents, Washington, D.C. 

S  Very good in original printed wrappers.  (1967)

MacNutt, Francis Augustus. The sepulture of Fernando Cortez. [New York?: no publisher/printer,

1910. Small 8vo.  9 pp. 

$40.00

S  MacNutt (1863-1927), one of the better early biographers of Cortes, publishes a letter he

originally addressed to  Mrs. Zelia Nuttall at her Casa Alvarado Coyoacan, concerning the final

resting place of the conqueror. 

S  Publisher's wrappers. (14610)

Taylor, William Patterson. The night before Christmas. A play in three acts. New York: Samuel

French, (1910). 8vo. [2], 17, [5] pp. 

$80.00
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S  Very uncommon Christmas play, meant for “not only the real children but also the realer

children of a larger growth.” The title-page bears an inscription reading “Compliments of Wm. P.

Taylor.” 

S  Laid into the original printed paper wrappers, chipped at the spine and one corner of front

cover torn with triangular loss; front wrap pressure-stamped by a historical society. (12101)

Demers, Joseph-Urgel. Ritus servandus in sacris functionibus Eucharistici conventus diebus VI,

VIII, IX, X et XI Septembris MCMX. Marianopoli: [1910]. 8vo. 13, [3] pp.; illus. 

$35.00

S  Document of the Congrès Eucharistique International  in Montreal, Quebec. 

S  Publisher's gilt-stamped paper wrappers, lightly worn, back wrapper with small paper

adhesions; stapled text block separated from wrappers. (14431)

Kipling, Rudyard. Recessional. A Victorian ode. [London: ca.1910?]. 8vo. Frontis., 8 pp. 

$30.00

S  Unidentified reprint, text printed in green within gold frames, with decorative capitals. 

S  Publisher's printed paper wrappers; wrappers browned with edges chipped. Sewing going,

with leaves separated. Additional clipped engravings of Kipling affixed to front fly-leaf and last

leaf. (12626)

Sherwood, Henry C. [cover title] The Minute Man. N.p.: [1910]. 8vo. 31, [1] pp.; illus. 

$15.00

S  Sons of the American Revolution unveiling at Compo Beach, Westport, Conn. June 17, 1910.

S  Original yellow wrappers, lightly soiled. Library call number inked and pencilled on front

wrapper. Pamphlet with fold mark down center. (17340)

St. Paul's Parish (Halifax, Nova Scotia). [cover title] Parish of Saint Paul's. Halifax, N.S., Canada.

Year book. 1910. N.p.: [1910]. 8vo. 140 pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  Lacks back wrapper, front wrapper chipped and separated. Final two leave with a shallow

tear in outer margin. (17648)

Williams, Browne, & Earle (Philadelphia). [cover title] Photographic cameras[,] supplies and

lenses[.] The new isostigmar lens[:] A new discovery in photography. Philadelphia: Williams,

Browne, & Earle, [ca. 1910?]. 8vo.  143, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$75.00

S  Illustrated trade catalogue with a wide variety of cameras and apparatus, including examples

of photographs taken with the new “isostigmar” lens: a lens produced using a new process to

reduce distortion. 

S  Good. Removed from a nonce volume; in original printed wrappers with remnants of previous

binding. Interleaved with line sheets for salesman's notes, with some of the latter present. A few

instances closed tears in the margins. (1926)

C. S. Hammond & Co. (New York City). Catalogue. The latest and best maps, atlases, etc. New

York: C. S. Hammond & Co., [ca. 1910]. 8vo. 23, [1] pp. 

$175.00

S  Very early illustrated trade catalogue of maps, atlases, globes, with dimensions and prices.

The publication date was derived from internal evidence. The Hammond Company was founded

in 1900. 

S  In self-wrappers. Fold marks, as to fit in an envelope or pocket. Short tears in outer margins

along folds, several top edges, and over spine. Good +. (10929)

Williams, Brown, & Earle (Philadelphia). Catalogue of the Express and Franklin continuous

electric blue printers[,] Franklin blue print washers and dryers[,] the Franklin blue print paper

coating machines and blue printing supplies. Philadelphia: Williams, Brown, & Earle, [ca. 1910].

8vo. 42 pp. 

$60.00

S  Illustrated trade catalogue of printers and supplies for printing architectural, engineering,

and surveying plans. 

S  Good. Removed from nonce volume; original printed green wrappers with remnants of previ-

ous binding. Scattered light soiling. Interleaved with ruled pages for saleman's notes, unused.

(1919)
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Fort, John Franklin. Address of John Franklin Fort before the Society of Medical Jurisprudence

of the city of New York on the treaty power under the Constitution of the United States. December

11, 1911. Lakewood, NJ: The Lakewood Press, 1911. 8vo. 16 pp. 

$22.50

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Ownership signature, pressure-stamp, light soiling to front page.

Lower left corner bent. Very good. (6390)

Foster, Francis Apthorp. Burning of Harvard Hall 1764 and its consequences.... Reprinted from

the publications of The Colonial Society of Massachusetts. Vol. XIV. Cambridge: John Wilson &

Son (University Press), 1911. 8vo. [2 (blank)], 43 pp., [1 (blank)]; 1 plt. 

$65.00

S  With a double-page spread engraving of Harvard Yard, “from a rare original by William

Burgis 1726....” Includes accounts of  possessions lost in the fire by students. 

S  Original wrappers, chipped with front cover separating from spine and back cover detached.

(3789)

Friedensburg, Ferdinand. The practical results of workingmen's insurance in Germany. New York:

The Workmen's Compensation Service & Information Bureau, 1911. 8vo. 62 pp. 

$33.50

S  Translated from the German by Louis H. Gray, Ph.D. 

S  Original printed brown wrappers. Near fine. (4422)

Atlantic Union. [cover title] The Atlantic Union. Annual report. 1912. London: Thomas Murby &

Co., 1912. 16mo. 24 pp.; 4 plts. 

$12.50

S  Stated on p. 2: “The Atlantic Union is a Club or Society for the purpose of enabling visitors

from the British Dominions beyond the seas, and the United States of North America to acquire

a more intimate knowledge of English people and their customs than it is possible to gain by a

residence at an hotel or by casual visits to the ordinary places of interest.” 

S  Original wrappers. Near fine. (17258)

Bond, Frank. Historical sketch of “Louisiana” and the Louisiana purchase. W ashington:

Government Printing Office, 1912. 8vo. 14 pp.; 7 maps. 

$10.00

S  Printed at head of title: “Department of the Interior, General Land Office.” Running title:

“Louisiana purchase progress maps.” Title continues: “by Frank Bond, Chief Clerk[,] General Land

Office, with a statement of other acquisitions.” Illustrated with seven color maps. 

S  Original wrappers. Pencilled shelf number at bottom left corner of front cover. Fine. (17054)

Indian Rights Association. The thirtieth annual report of the Executive Committee of the Indian

Rights Association, for the year ending December 12, 1912. Philadelphia: Office of the Indian

Rights Association , 1912. Small 8vo. Frontis., 106 pp.; 3 plts. 

$15.00

S  Annual report (for 1912) of the organization's work to secure fair/better treatment of

American Indians to accomplish their enfranchisement under the U.S. Constitution, as well as to

ensure their freedom and rights under that code. Illustrated.  Government document: “No.

88—Second Series—2800.” 

S  Original wrappers. Top right corners a little bumped. Shallow chipping on fore-edge of several

pages. Ex-historical society with a couple of stamps and a librarian's pencil and ink notations on

front cover. Very good condition. (19941)

Lancaster County Historical Society (Pennsylvania). [cover title] Commemoration of Lancaster

County in the Revolution at “Indian Rock,” Williamson Park, near “Rockford,” the home of General

Edward Hand, M. D., Friday, p. m., September 20, CMMXII. Lancaster, Penn.: Pr. by L. B. Herr,

1912. Folio. 16 pp. 

$30.00

S  Commemorative pamphlet of the celebration and erection of the memorial plaque to General

Edward Hand, adjutant and friend to George Washington, at Williamson Park near Rockford on

20 September 1912. Contents: “Genealogy of the Hand family” on pp. 1–3 and “Chronology of

Lancaster County in the revolution with special reference to the services of General Edward Hand,

M.D.” on pp. 4–12. Front wrapper illustrated with a portrait of Hand, back wrapper with a

photograph of his home and lengthy caption detailing its history. 
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S  Original printed and illustrated wrappers, with several small tears at edges. Overall, very

good. (10926)

Mosher, Thomas Bird. [drop-title] The Mosher books. A list of books in Belles Lettres issued in

choice and limited editions MDCCCXCI–MDCCCCXII. Portland, Me.: Thomas B. Mosher, 1912.

8vo. 79, [1] pp.; illus. 

$10.00

S  Catalogue of books from the Press of Thomas Bird Mosher, arranged by series, including a

description of the contents of 18 volumes of The Bibelot and an index. 

S  Original wrappers, front wrapper separated, edges of wrappers chipped. (13072)

Madama M. de BR. La estrella del mar. Einsiedel, Suiza: Establecimientos Benziger, [1912]. 16mo.

202, [1] pp. 

$40.00

S  Septima edición.  OCLC locates only one copy of any edition. 

S  Publisher's cloth. Spine cloth chipped away, exposing underlying binding matter; covers

rubbed, especially along edges. Gilt darkened. Gift inscription and small paper label on front

endpapers. A little toned along margins. Short tear in one margin. (13112)

War Veterans and Sons Association, United States of America. The battle of Antietam (September

17th, 1862). Its place in history. Fiftieth anniversary celebration. Ceremonies in Prospect Park,

Brooklyn, N.Y., Saturday, September 21st, 1912. [New York?: 1912]. 24mo. [2 (blank)], 12, [2

(blank)] pp. 

$22.50

S  A brief account of the battle. 

S  Original printed wrappers. Pencil underlining. Small stain to back cover. Very good. (7568)

Fitzgerald, Edward, trans. Omar Khayyam. A reprint of the rare first edition of the translation of

Edward Fitzgerald from the Universal Classics Library. Akron (OH): St. Dunstan Society, [ca.

1912]. 8vo. [13]-28 pp. 

$25.00

S  Fitzgerald's translation of the Ruba'iyat, here in an uncommon reprint. 

S  Original printed paper wrappers, discolored with edges ragged, front wrapper separated and

stamped by the Current Literature Pub. Co., NY. Preliminary leaves lacking, verse text complete.

(6917)

Champlin, John Denison. The tragedy of Anne Hutchinson. Twin Falls, Idaho: 1913. 8vo. 12 pp.

$60.00

S  Reprinted from the Journal of American History (Vol. V., No. 3) by William Henry Eldridge.

Stated on front, “For distribution among a few of her descendants—Lieut. Thomas Eldred,

1648–1726, Kingstown, R.I., having married Susanna Cole, daughter of John and Susanna

(Hutchinson) Cole.” 

S  Issued without wrappers; stapled. Creased from lengthwise folding. A few very short

marginal tears. Inscribed in ink on the front. Soiled, especially in inner margins. (4416)

Engineers' Society of Pennsylvania. Journal of the Engineers' Society of Pennsylvania. Vol. V. No.

8. August, 1913. Harrisburg, Penn.: Engineers' Society of Pennsylvania, 1913. 8vo. [2], (147)–166,

(33)–35, [1], (59)–62, 12 pp.; illus. 

$20.00

S  Advertisements in the back. Complete, despite irregular pagination. 

S  Original wrappers, soiled, fore- and top edges chipped without loss of printing. Marginal tears

to a couple of pages. Light waterstains in some top margins. (10344)

Foster, Daniel Requa. The church of Chancellor Kent's grandfather: the Presbyterian Church of

South East Putnam County, New York. Trenton, N.J.: 1913. 8vo. [10] ff.; illus. 

$18.00

S  Illustrated with photographs of the church and grave stones. 

S  Original wrappers, somewhat soiled. Ex-library, with pencilled shelf number, ink notation,

and NJHS pressure-stamp on front wrapper; rubber-stamped “deaccessioned” on inside of front

wrapper. (17112)
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Historical Society of Pennsylvania. Report upon the origin, constitution and present status of the

several funds and trusts of the Historical Society of Pennsylvania and such others as it is

beneficially interested in to which is appended a list of officers of the Society. Philadelphia: 1913.

8vo. 19, [1] pp. 

$27.50

S  Original wrappers, with stickers adhered to top left corner of front wrapper. Very good

condition. (10342)

Norton, John. Historical sketch of Copp's Hill Burying Ground, with inscriptions and quaint

epitaphs. [Boston]: 1913. 8vo. Frontis., 32 pp.; 5 plts. 

$20.00

S  Later edition. A study of the epitaphs of Copp's Hill Burial Ground, in Boston. 

S  Original dark green wrappers; two corners of front wrapper chipped, but otherwise very good.

Clean and tight. Very good overall. (6363)

Rumball, Edwin, & Catherine Rumball. The working girls  and women of Rochester, N. Y.

[Rochester, N.Y.: 1913]. 8vo. [3]–26 pp.; illus. 

$70.00

S  “A local study of a great injustice convicting the organization of industry more than

individual employers (p. 3).”  Regarding the working conditions of factory girls in Rochester, New

York.  Author was a Unitarian minister and Socialist. 

S  In original printed wrappers; stapled in 20th century library wrappers. Ex-library with paper

shelf label on front, penciled call number on verso of title-page, and rubber-stamped accession

number at base of p. [3]. Wrappers and pp. 3/4 with shallow chipping on edges. (20885)

Wetmore, Edmund. The birth of the Constitution[.] An address delivered...before the Sons of the

Revolution in the state of New York at Delmonico's[,] November 25, 1912. [New York: Sons of the

Revolution]. 4to. [1] f., 26 pp. 

$25.00

S  Account of the constitutional convention. 

S  Good. Stapled: in original printed wrappers. Some chipping and light soiling to wrappers.

Ex–historical society copy: heraldic pressure-stamp and inked notations on front wrapper. (2512)

Chattanooga Railway and Light Company. Chattanooga: (copyright 1913). 8vo (22.8 cm x 60.5 cm,

9" x 23.5"). [1] f. on paper, printed on both sides; illus. 

$65.00

S  Folding brochure of the scenic, historic, and industrial landmarks of Chattanooga, with some

information on the street railway system operated by the Chattanooga Railway and Light Company

and its allied companies, the Lookout Mountain Railway Company and the Lookout Incline Railway

Company. The brochure is six panels in length (approx. 23.5 “) and is printed on both sides. It is

illustrated with a long color map of Chattanooga and the surrounding battlefields spread on four

panels, and color pictures and black-and-white photographs of significant landmarks. One panel

of text describes a typical one day itinerary of the battlefield. Four other panels describes the

topography of Chattanooga and the local rail and industry. 

S  Very good condition. Just a bit of tearing to some of the folds, but otherwise solid. (6343)

Smith, Emma A. F. (Mrs. George W.). Historical sketch of Washington's headquarters. Prepared

under the auspices of The Washington Headquarters Association, New York. New York: The

Washington Headquarters Association, (copyright 1913). 8vo. [4 (2 blank)], 19, [1 (blank)] pp.; 4

plts. 

$30.00

S  Revised edition. 

S  Original blue wrappers; cloth-taped in a library cardboard binding, chipped. Near fine. (4483)

Anheuser-Busch Brewing Co. Epoch marking events of American history. A series of historical

pictures painted by O. E. Berninghaus. St. Louis: Anheuser-Busch, 1914. Small oblong. [12] ff.;

illus. 

$90.00

S  This pamphlet is part of a series of famous advertising pictures and the paintings reproduced

here were once displayed as posters by Anheuser-Busch. Contains nine full-page pictures with

explanatory text on the pages opposite them. Also contains a section on the brewing of beer in

America and a foldout illustration of the principal buildings of the Anheuser-Busch Brewery. 
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S  Stapled; in original illustrated wrappers; soiled, front wrapper separating. Ex-New Jersey

Historical Society copy with rubber and pressure-stamps. Final leaf reinforced with cloth tape

along the fold and gutter. One-inch tear from top edge of rear cover. Very good. (4460)

Carnegie Endowment for International Peace. Signatures, ratifications, adhesions and reservations

to the conventions and declarations of the F irst and Second H ague Peace Conferences.

Washington, D.C.: Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, 1914. 8vo. vii, [1 (blank)], 32 pp.

$28.50

S  Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, Division of International Law pamphlet no. 3.

S  Stapled; in original printed wappers. Printed slip of paper (“With the Compliments of the

Carnegie Endowment for International Peace...”) laid in. Pressure-stamp of the New Jersey

Historical Society on front cover. Covers and first leaf a little soiled. Near fine. (4452)

Frobenius, Colonel H. Germany's hour of destiny. With a preface by William R. Shepherd[,]

Professor of History in Columbia University. New York: The International Monthly, Inc., 1914.

8vo. 62, [2 (ads)] pp. 

$17.50

S  Second edition. Colonel Frobenius presents, in this pamphlet, the German point of view on

the causes of the War. In the preface, William Shepherd urges the American reader to consider the

legitimate concerns of “the other side” and suggests that the arguments herein make a strong

case for American neutrality. 

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers. Pressure-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society

on front. Covers soiled a bit. Near fine. (4459)

Lawrence, William. Pensions for the clergy. New York: Church Pension Fund, 1914. 8vo. 12 pp.

$17.50

S  Reprinted from the Harvard Theological Review, vol. VII, October 1, 1914. The principles and

outlines of a pension system for clergy proposed before the Protestant Episcopal Church. 

S  Original wrappers, back wrapper with short tear. Last leaf and back wrapper with folded

corner. (10973)

Paszkowski, Wilhelm. German international progress in 1913. Report of Professor Dr. Wilhelm

Paszkowski[,] Berlin[,] Special Correspondent of the Division. Washington, D .C.: Carnegie

Endowment for International Peace, 1914. 8vo. [2 (1 blank)], 11, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$28.50

S  Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, Division of Intercourse and Education

publication no. 2. 

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers. Printed slip of paper (“With the Compliments of the

Carnegie Endowment for International Peace...”) laid in. Top outer corners bent. Front wrapper

soiled. Pamphlet creased from lengthwise folding. (4453)

Rhode Island Historical Society. Report of Committee on marking historical sites in Rhode Island

made to the General Assembly at its January session, 1913. Providence, R.I.: E. L. Freeman Co.,

printers, 1914. 8vo. Frontis., 183, [1 (blank)] pp.; 19 plts. (incl. frontis.). 

$75.00

S  A collection of addresses and papers on some important historic sites in Rhode Island, with

19 photographs of historic buildings and markers. At head of title: “State of Rhode Island and

Providence Plantations.” Uncommon item: OCLC locates only one holding in microform, only. 

S  Publisher's printed wrappers, with small piece of paper torn away from bottom of spine.

Pressure-stamp of NJHS on front wrapper. Very good. (9780)

Wren, Christopher. Study of North American Indian pottery. Wilkes-Barre, Pa.: E.B. Yordy Co.,

1914. 8vo.  Frontis., 101, numerous plts. 

$38.50

S  “Republished from Vol. XIII, Proceedings of the Wyoming Historical and Geological Society.”

Presentation copy from the author.  Illustrated with plates: line drawings and photos. 

S  Publisher's wrappers, chipped, front wrapper detached.  Ex-historical society copy with a few

minor markings.   Internally, a very good copy. (1579)

Butler, Nicholas Murray. The preparedness of America. [New York: 1914?]. 8vo. 18 pp. 

$22.50
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S  An exposition of the “preparedness movement” in the United States by one of its critics.

Essentially, it was an organization of self-described patriots, led by military leaders and bolstered

by prominent politicians, business leaders, and journalists, who believed that the war in Europe

had created an increasingly dangerous world and that, because of this, the United States needed

to increase its armed forces. Contents: “The Preparedness of America, an address delivered at the

meeting to organize a League for the Limitation of Armaments, Held at the Railroad Club, New

York, December 18, 1914;” “An interview reprinted from the New York Evening Post, December

7, 1914;” and “A Letter reprinted from The New York Times, December 10, 1914.” 

S  Original wrappers. Near fine. (6450)

The German white-book (only authorized translation). How Russia and her ruler betrayed

Germany's confidence and thereby caused the European war. With the original telegrams and

notes. Berlin: Liebheit & Thiesen, [1914]. 8vo. 48 pp. 

$65.00

S  Original wrappers. Some pages lightly creased. (4417)

George Barrie's Sons, publishers, Philadelphia. Book catalogue -- part A. Philadelphia: George

Barrie's Sons, [1914]. 8vo. [72] pp.; 22 plts. 

$30.00

S  Illustrated catalogue of George Barrie's Sons, publishers of fine books and works relating to

the fine arts. 

S  Original printed wrappers, with very small tears and chips at edges, and at head and foot of

spine. With a brochure, fastened to back wrapper with old paper clip. (10083)

Godfrey, Carlos E[mmor]. Organization of the provisional army of the United States in the

anticipated war with France, 1798–1800. [Philadelphia?: 1914]. 8vo. 54, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$40.00

S  Reprinted from “Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, April, 1914.” Includes,

on pp. 5–54, a roster of officers “compiled from the Hamilton and Washington papers in the

Congressional Library, and from the records of the War Department.” With a one leaf photographic

portrait of an unnamed officer, laid in. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers, outer edges lightly soiled and tattered. Lower right corner of

front wrapper chipped away. Unopened. (6234)

Lawrence, William, & Edwin S. Lines. [cover title] Church finance: the importance of business

methods in parish administration. Two addresses delivered at the Church Congress of 1914 ... New

York: Churchman Co., [1914]. 16mo. 17, [1] pp. 

$15.00

S  Reprinted from “The Churchman.” Printed at head of title: “No. 2.” 

S  In self-wrappers. First page with ink numeral and pressure-stamp of the New Jersey

Historical Society. Fine. (17260)

Oppenheim, Samuel. The chapters of Isaac the Scribe: A bibliographical rarity, New York, 1772.

[New York: 1914]. 8vo. 39-52 pp. 

$30.00

S  “Re-printed from publications of the American Jewish Historical Society, No. 22, 1914.” 

S  Stapled; original printed wrappers, detached. Handwritten ink inscription on front cover:

“New Jersey Historical Society/Compliments of Samuel Oppenheim” and “with supplemental note,

p. 52.” NJHS stamp on p. 3. (609)

St. Paul's Parish (Halifax, Nova Scotia). [cover title] Parish of Saint Paul's. Halifax, N.S., Canada.

Year book. 1914. N.p.: [1914]. 8vo. 148 pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  Original wrappers. Front wrapper with ink numeral and pressure-stamp. First page torn in

inner margin. Very good. (17517)

Bank of the Manhattan Company. Historic buildings now standing in New York which were

erected prior to eighteen hundred. New York: Pr. (by Walton Advertising & Printing Co.) for Bank

of the Manhattan Co., (copyright 1914). 8vo. 45, [1] pp.; illus. 

$28.00
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S  Guide to notable early New York structures, with photographs and brief essays on such

buildings as Carpenter's Tavern, the Van Cortlandt mansion, Washington's headquarters at 160th

St. and Jumel Terrace, St. Paul's Chapel, the Eastern Hotel, and Gracie House. 

S  Good, starting to pull away from original printed paper wrappers, wrapper edges chipped,

almost unnoticeable small discolorations to front wrapper. (2593)

Balfour, A[rthur] J[ames]; & Ernst zu Reventlow. The navy and the war (August, 1914 to August,

1915). London: Darling & Son, 1915. 8vo. 10 pp. 

$20.00

S  By the Right Hon. A. J. Balfour, then First Lord of the Admiralty. Contains a letter from Mr.

Balfour to Mr. Tuohy of the New York World and the communication from Count Ernst zu

Reventlow, to which Mr. Balfour refers and replies, “A year of naval warfare.” 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Some creasing. Very good. (6213)

Buckenham, John Edgar Burnett, ed. The Pennsylvania-German Society. Constitution and by-laws,

founders, annual meetings, officers and members during the first twenty-five years of its

existence. Lancaster, Pa.: New Era Printing Co., 1915. 8vo. 49 pp. 

$18.50

S  Narrative and critical history and church records published in the first twenty-five volumes

of its proceedings. 

S  Original wrappers. Small red stains on front wrapper, slight tearing of paper of spine,

separation of front hinge (inside) from text block. Very good. (17398)

Eager, Margaret MacLaren. [cover title] Historical pageant. Newburgh-on-Hudson. June 4th, 5th,

8th, 1915. New York: Newburgh Journal, 1915. 16mo. [6] pp.; illus. 

$15.00

S  “Historical pageant of Newburgh-on-Hudson. A pageant of peace and true patriotism, written

and directed by Margaret MacLaren Eager. To be given by the Citizens of Newburgh in celebration

of the Fiftieth Anniversary of the granting of the City Charter. To be held at Washington's

Headquarters, Newburgh, N.Y.”  Brochure includes an illustration of George Washington on

horseback with Old Glory in the background, a program, description of the historic ground, prices

of admission, list of committees and officers, etc., and insert giving directions to Newburgh. 

S  One leaf, folded. Fold-mark. Very good. (19233)

Johnson, Amandus. Johan Classon Rising: the last governor of New Sweden. N.p.: 1915. 8vo.

Frontis., 16 pp. 

$12.50

S  Address delivered at the Sixth Annual Meeting of the Swedish Colonial Society, April 6, 1915.

S  Original printed green wrappers, a little faded; very shallow edge tears. (17024)

Kelby, Robert Hendre. Memorial of Colonel Andrew Warner, recording secretary of the New York

Historical Society. New York: Pr. for the Society, 1915. 8vo. 26 pp.; 1 plt. 

$12.50

S  With an appendix of proceedings. Andrew Warner served 20 years in the New York militia,

resigning his command of the 5th Regiment, New York Militia, in 1854. 

S  Original wrappers. Pressure-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society on the front wrapper.

Small dog-ears. Very good. (17720)

Kipling, Rudyard. The fringes of the fleet. London: Macmillan & Co., 1915. 8vo. [4], 70, [2], 2 (adv.)

pp. 

$30.00

S  First edition: Wartime prose and poetry of submarines, destroyers, and naval patrols. 

S  Stewart 387.  Publisher's printed wrappers; wrappers showing a bit of light soiling, with the

spine extremities worn. (12627)

Watts, Harvey M. Lux erat! Philadelphia: John C. Winston Co., 1915. 8vo. [8] pp. 

$10.00

S  Front wrapper with inked inscription “From the author” (unsigned). 

S  Printed paper wrappers, slightly soiled with corners bumped, front wrapper with “University

Club” stamp. (16992)
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American Committee to Celebrate the One Hundredth Anniversary of Peace Among English

Speaking Peoples, 1814–1914. General prospectus of the Project to Celebrate the Centenary of the

Signing of the Treaty of Ghent, which established lasting peace between American and Great

Britain; as well as the plan to signalize, in fitting manner, the peace which has existed between

the United States, Great Britain and other nations. [New York: 1915]. 8vo. 135, [1] pp. 

$10.00

S  Lists of members. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Very good. (7088)

Brown, L. Ames. Prohibition. [Newark, N.J.: 1915]. 8vo. 702–729 pp. 

$22.50

S  Reprinted from “The North American Review for November, 1915.” In a prescient article, the

author concludes that “State prohibition never has prohibited, nor has it restrained the use of

liquor to a degree that a sound basis of evolution may be said to have been made for the operation

of national prohibition” (p. 729). 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Red stains in top inner corners throughout. One corner of back

cover torn and folded. Rubber-stamp of the Manufacturers and Merchants Association of Newark,

New Jersey. Good +. (7061)

Dodge, Martin. A memorial of Joseph Dodge. By his son, Martin Dodge, A.M. [Cleveland: Martin

Dodge, 1915]. 8vo. Frontis., 22, [4] pp. 

$18.00

S  “Presented at the 36th Annual Reuion [sic] of the Canfield family, June 26, 1915. Cleveland,

Ohio.” 

S  Original wrappers, front cover bearing the Dodge family coat of arms. Wrappers stained and

slightly chipped. Some staining on inside of wrappers and to frontispiece and last page. Very good.

(17387)

Watts, Harvey Maitland. Pennsylvania! Philadelphia: Hopkins Press, [1915]. 12mo. [16 (2 blank)]

pp. 

$18.00

S  A lengthy poem, written for the dedication of the state pavilion at the Panama-Pacific Expo-

sition, San Francisco, 18 March 1915. 

S  Sewn, in original pictorial wrappers, soiled. Ink writing (“From the author”) at top of front

cover. Four-digit number stamped in one corner of first page. Very good. (7569)

Kreymborg, Alfred. Edna: The girl of the streets. New York: Guido Bruno, [copyright 1915]. 12mo.

13, [3 (blank)] pp. 

$22.50

S  “Second Edition” on the front wrapper, but, really,  differing from the first printing only in

the color of the wrappers and the words “Second edition” at bottom of front wrapper.  An early

work of Kreymborg's that found trouble at the hands of the New York Society for the Prevention

of Vice.  Issued in Bruno's Chap Book series.  George Bernard Shaw's letter about  the book's legal

problems prefaced a 1919 edition. 

S  Printed wrappers, chipped along edges.  Good+ copy.  (1425)

Bear, Adelaide Estella. Where are our nation's credentials? Camden, NJ: 1916. 8vo. 16 pp. 

$15.00

S  Bear, former editor of The Philosopher's Magazine, writes about the need for a “systematic

plan of archives for public documents in the United States (p. 3),” and of the careless way in which

the nation's historical records are being disposed of. She also decries the selling of public

documents at public auctions. The most egregious example of this, she cites, was the sale of the

original copy of the Thirteenth Amendment to the Constitution. 

S  Resewn; in original wrappers, lightly chipped at fore-edges. A couple of pages chipped at

corners and margins. Gutters repaired throughout. New York Public Library rubber-stamps and

perforation stamps inside; accession number rubber-stamped on the front. Printed notice, of a New

Jersey Senate resolution (adopted 22 March 1916) for “the protection and classification of the

valuable records and documents of the Nation,” affixed to the inside of the front cover. (4958)

Hume-Williams, William Ellis. International law and the blockade. London: Sir Joseph Causton &

Sons, 1916. 8vo. 8 pp. 

$20.00
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S  “Reprinted from the 'New York herald.'” 

S  Original printed wrappers. Fold mark across width of pamphlet. With printed slip (“With the

compliments of Sir Gilbert Parker...”), laid in. Overall, very good. (9891)

McDowell, John. The obligation of Christian citizenship. A sermon delivered in the Brown

Memorial Presbyterian Church. Sunday morning, October 15th, 1916. N.p.: 1916. 32mo. 16 pp. 

$10.00

S  “Printed by request.” 

S  In self-wrappers. First page with a light stain and a couple of pencilled notations. Near fine.

(17439)

Warren, M. Florence. A few verses. Philadelphia: 1916. 8vo. [2 (blank)], 33, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$22.50

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Several small tears and chips at edges of wrappers, five-digit

number stamped on front wrapper. Leaves clean, unchipped. Very good. (7543)

Strong, Sturgis, & Co. Seventy years of America's greatest railroad: the Pennsylvania, 1846–1916.

New York: Strong, Sturgis, & Co., [1916]. 8vo. 31 pp.; illus. 

$50.00

S  Basic information for the passenger and investor on the Pennsylvania Railroad. 

S  Original wrappers. Library shelf number on front cover. Near fine. (17094)

Brown, Roscoe C. E. Mobilize the country-home garden. New York: Division of Intelligence and

Publicity of Columbia University, 1917. Small 8vo. 6, [2] pp. 

$15.00

S  Second edition. Columbia War Papers, series 1, number 3. An appeal to the owners of country

estates to increase production in staple foods, thereby contributing to the war effort. 

S  In self-wrappers. Pencilled library call number at bottom edge of p. [1]. Fine. (17763)

Dewey, John. Enlistment for the farm. New York: Division of Intelligence and Publicity of

Columbia University, 1917. Small 8vo. 10, [2] pp. 

$18.50

S  Second edition. Columbia War Papers, series 1, number 1. A proposal, as part of the war

effort, to enlist school children in farm work. 

S  In self-wrappers. A thin streak of soil and a pencilled library call number at bottom edge of

p. [1]. Near fine. (17762)

Dixon, W. MacNeile. British Navy at war. Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin Co., 1917. 16mo.

ix, [1], 86, [8 (2 blank)] pp.; 24 plts. (incl. frontis., maps, & fold. map). 

$8.50

S  Early history of Royal Navy operations during World War I. Illustrated with 24 plates,

including a frontispiece of Lord Nelson; portraits of Admirals Jellicoe, Beatty, Craddock, and

Sturdee; maps of the battles of Jutland, the Falkland Isles, and the engagement between the

H.M.A.S. Sydney and the Emden; and one folding map of the world showing ocean battles and

Germany's lost colonial possessions. 

S  Original printed wrappers. Fold marks down length of of front wrapper and some early

leaves. With printed slip (“With the compliments of Professor W. MacNeile Dixon...”), laid

in.Overall, very good. (9893)

Great Britain. Foreign Office. Correspondence with the German government regarding the alleged

misuse of British hospital ships. London: His Majesty's Stationery Office (Pr. by Harrison & Sons),

1917. Folio. 26 pp. 

$35.00

S  At head of title: “Miscellaneous. No. 16 (1917).” At foot of title: “Cd. 8692.” Presented to both

Houses of Parliament by Command of H is Majesty, November 1917. Concerning German

accusations that the British were using their hospital ships to transport munitions. 

S  Stapled, without wrappers. Lengthwise and widthwise fold marks. Pages 1–2 with small tear

at the intersection of fold marks, without touching text. (8615)

Grigg, Joseph W. The workers' resolve: an interview with W. A. Appleton (By Joseph W. Grigg, of

the “New York World.”). London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1917. 16mo. 8 pp. 

$15.00
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S  Pamphlet on the Great War.  W. A. Appleton, Secretary of the General Federation of Trades

Unions, discusses German outrages on Belgium. 

S  Original wrappers, a little darkened at top edge of front cover. Near fine. (17302)

Hill, G. F. The commemorative medal in the service of Germany. London: Longmans, Green & Co.,

1917. 8vo. 32 pp.; illus. 

$29.00

S  G.F. Hill was the keeper of the Department of Coins and Medals at the British Museum. With

17 illustrations. 

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers. Cover edges slightly crumpled. Interior clean, without

faults. Printed slip of paper (“With the Compliments of Professor W. Macneile Dixon...”) laid in.

(4433)

Hobart College (Geneva, N.Y.). Hobart roll of honor and a letter from Dean Durfee. Geneva, N.Y.:

Hobart College, 1917. 16mo. 10, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$15.00

S  The roll of honor is a list of alumni currently engaged in military service, also listing rank

and branch of service. Hobart College Bulletins, vol. XV, July, 1917, no. 4. Issued quarterly. 

S  In self-wrappers. Ink date and historical society rubber-stamp on p. [1]. Near fine. (17528)

Leeper, A. W. A. Justice of Rumania's cause. London, New York, Toronto: Hodder & Stoughton,

1917. Small 8vo.  23, [1] pp., fold. map in color. 

$35.00

S  Romania and its position in World War I, need for reform, addresses question of Romanian

Jews and their position in society, etc. 

S  Stapled in original printed wrappers.  Good. (13272)

Mitrany, D . Greater Rumania: A study in national ideals. London, New York, Toronto: Hodder &

Stoughton, 1917. Small 8vo.  20, fold. map in color. 

$35.00

S  On the internecine arguments: Magyars vs. Rumanians, etc.  Map is of “Rumania and its

unredeemed territories.” 

S  Stapled in original printed wrappers.  Good. (13273)

National Committee on Prisons and Prison Labor. German subjects within our gates. New York:

Division of Intelligence and Publicity of Columbia University, 1917. Small 8vo. 6, [2] pp. 

$30.00

S  First edition. Columbia War Papers, series 1, number 2.  Some notes on the possibilities of

internment. “Published with the approval of the Department of Justice.” 

S  In self-wrappers. Pencilled library call number at bottom edge of p. [1]. First leaf torn at

bottom margin, without affecting text; short tear at outer margins of pp. 5/6 and last leaf, not

intruding upon text. (17764)

Norton, John. Historical sketch of Copp's Hill Burying Ground, with inscriptions and quaint

epitaphs. [Boston]: 1917. 8vo. Frontis., 32 pp.; 5 plts. 

$17.50

S  Twelfth edition. A study of the epitaphs of Copp's Hill Burying Ground, in Boston. 

S  Original brown wrappers, soiled. Pamphlet creased from previous folding. A few short tears

in margins and creased corners. Good +. (6364)

Woodlawn Cemetery. Map of the Woodlawn Cemetery. New York: 1917. Folio. 1 p. 

$50.00

S  Large 1917 depiction of this famous Bronx cemetery, established in 1863 

S  Paper clean, untorn, creased along folds. With pencilled comments in lower left corner and

the route to a specific gravesite pencilled in. (6695)

National Geographic  Society .  T he N ationa l Geographic  m agazine. Vol. XXXII, Novem -

ber–December, 1917, nos. 5–6. [Washington: National Geographic Society, 1917]. 8vo. [423]–476

pp.; illus. 

$30.00

S  “Training the new armies of liberty: Camp Lee, Virginia's Home for the National Army,” by

Major Granville  Fortescue. “America's new soldier cities: the geographical and historical
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environment of the National Army cantonments and National Guard camps,” by William Joseph

Showalter. Illustrated with photographs of camp life and a map. 

S  Disbound; spine with remnants of original wrappers. Re-sewn. Last page with small tear at

top edge. Outer margin of p. [1] just a little darkened. Very good. (17749)

World Peace Foundation. Publications of World Peace Foundation. Volume VII. 1917. Boston:

World Peace Foundation, [1917]. 8vo. [6 (2 blank)] pp. 

$10.00

S  List the contents of the February, No. 1 issue. At top of title-page: “Pamphlet Series.” 

S  In self-wrappers. Slightly tattered at edges. (6497)

Wright, George. The army at work and play: sketches from the cantonments. No place: [1917]. 8vo.

[4] ff.; illus. 

$12.50

S  Vol. CXXXVII, no. 819, 47. 15 color drawings by George Wright of the Doughboys in boot

camp. 

S  Four leaves removed from an unidentified periodical, fastened together with a paper clip.

Slightly irregular at inner edge. (19270)

Pure gold. What God says to his soldiers. N.p.: [ca. 1917]. 16mo. [3] pp. 

$25.00

S  Printed here is a Bible verse for the different situations in a soldier's life. E.g., reveille (Eph.

5:14), roll call (John 10:3), quick march (Phil. 3:14), when fighting (1 Tim. 6:12), when a prisoner

(Isaiah 41.10), when wounded, in the hour of death, etc. 

S  One leaf, folded. Light pencil mark in outer margin of p. [2]. (18981)

Historical account and inventory of records of the city of Kingston. Albany: University of the State

of New York, 1918. 8vo. 48 pp.; 4 plts. 

$30.00

S  A survey of the deficiencies of the Kingston city archives and what can be done to ensure that

the records are properly cared for and classified. Prepared by the Division of Archives and History.

New York State local history. 

S  Stapled, in self wrappers. First leaf torn along spine and soiled. New Jersey Historical Society

rubber-stamp on the front. Otherwise, very good. (6112)

Scribner's magazine. Vol. LXIII, May, 1918, no. 5. [New York]: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1918. 8vo.

513–536 pp.; illus. 

$10.00

S  “War letters of Edmond Genet: the first American aviator killed flying officially the stars and

stripes.” Edmond Genet was a descendent of the infamous “Citizen Genet.” 

S  Disbound; leaves loose and fastened together with a paper clip. Inner margin of first and last

pages with traces of rust stains from an old paper clip (now absent). Small chip at outer edge of

first leaf. Very good overall. (17751)

Chapin, Howard M. Report upon the burial place of Roger Williams. Providence: Rhode Island

Historical Society, 1918. 8vo. Frontis., 31, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$27.50

S  Original printed wrappers; stapled. Rear wrapper with a couple of short tears. Lightly

creased. Very good. (4442)

Norus, T. & J. Zilius. Lithuania's case for independence. Washington: B. F. Johnson, 1918. 8vo.

96 pp. 

$45.00

S  Issued by the Lithuanian National Council in United States of America. 

S  Original green wrappers. Publisher's statement, laid in. Near fine. (16989)

Trinity College (Hartford, CT). Trinity College bulletin. Necrology. Trinity men who died during

the years 1916–1918.. Volume XV. New Series. Number 3. Hartford: Trinity College, 1918. 8vo.

71, [1] pp. 

$20.00

S  62 obituaries of Trinity College alumni and students, from the Class of 1846 to the Class of

1921, who died during the years 1916–1918. Some of them, like James Palache (who apparently
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strangled a German soldier with his bare hands in the moment of death), died on the field of battle

during World War I. 

S  Original wrappers. Covers lightly soiled, chipped at one corner. Very good. (5482)

United States. Committee on Public Information. The president's flag day address. With evidence

of Germany's plans. Washington: Committee on Public Information, 1918. 8vo. 30 pp. (covers

included in pagination). 

$15.00

S  No. 4 from series no. 1 of the government's war information pamphlets. At foot of title:

“Edition of January, 1918.” A week after America's entered the war against Germany, Woodrow

Wilson issued an executive order creating the Committee on Public Information to be headed by

George Creel, editor of the Rocky Mountain News and a long-time supporter of the president. The

CPI was charged with disseminating propaganda in support of America's war aims and policies,

including this series of pamphlets prepared by leading historians. This speech was delivered in

Washington, on 14 June 1917. With footnotes and annotations blatantly designed to promote

Wilson's point of view. 

S  Original wrappers. Lightly soiled. (6521)

United States. National War Savings Committee. The war saver. A bulletin for war savings

societies of the United States. Washington: National War Savings Committee (Government

Printing Office), 1918. 4to. 8 pp.; illus. 

$17.00

S  Vol. I, no. 4 (issued 1 June 1918). A part of the home front movement to free up supplies and

labor for the American troops in Europe. The front page bears the familiar image of Flagg's Uncle

Sam, holding a poster printed with the words, “June 28th is National War Savings Day. Pledge

yourself to save and buy war savings stamps that there may be more money, labor and materials

to provide for those who fight for you.” 

S  In self-wrappers, lightly soiled. Creased from folding. Very good. (7191)

Western Union Telegraph Company. The Western Union and the War Labor Board, the company's

position. New York: Western Union Telegraph Company, 1918. Small 8vo. 40 pp. 

$25.00

S  Original wrappers. Call number pencilled on front wrapper. Fine. (17497)

Material which may be helpful to clergymen in promoting the Third Liberty Loan. No place: The

Liberty Loan Committee, Second Federal Reserve District, [1918]. 8vo. 44 pp.; illus. 

$22.50

S  Stapled; issued without wrappers. First and final pages soiled, else clean. Lower edge of first

page folded. (4456)

Britain's Day Committee (New York). Speakers' handbook. Washington: National Committee of

Patriotic Societies, [1918]. Small 8vo. 60, [4] pp. 

$18.50

S  Booklet recognizing the many accomplishments of the British Armed Forces in the then

ongoing World War. Statement on p. [2]: “America's Tribute to Britain. An organization of

Americans which has planned a special day--December 7, 1918--to celebrate Britain's achievements

in the Great World War. Under the initiative of the Sulgrave Insitution in association with the

National Committee of Patriotic Societies, National Security League and American Defense

Society.” Includes suggestions to speakers for further topics. 

S  In self-wrappers. First leaf chipped and torn at outer margin, resulting in loss of last four

letters of title and small portion of illustration, and touching several letters of on p. [2]. Spot of soil

on front. Otherwise, very good. (17765)

Kipling, Rudyard. Twenty poems. London: Methuen & Co., [ 1918]. Small 8vo. 

$40.00

S  First collective edition in this format, including several of Kipling's war poems. 

S  Stewart 420. Reilly (WWI), p.190.  Printed wrapper over stiff wrappers.  Wrappers a bit

darkened at edges, small smudge, else very good, (6323)

Literary Digest. [drop title] Teaching posterity of the war. [New York & London: Funk & Wagnalls

Co., 1918]. Folio. [29]–30 pp.; illus. 

$15.00
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S  Pages 29–30 (only) from The Literary Digest for March 9, 1918. An article on the efforts to

preserve documentary evidence of the Great War. Includes an illustration entitled, “The largest

war-photograph ever made.” At head of title: “Letters and Art.” 

S  One leaf removed from a periodical; folded. Shallow tears at top edge, not touching text area.

Lightly pencilled library call number at lower margin. (19257)

Platt, Charles David, & Leo Rich Lewis. [drop-title] We stand: a song of devotion to the United

States. Tufts College, Mass.: Tufts College Bookstore, [1918]. 8vo. 6 pp. 

$18.50

S  Text by Charles David Platt, music by Leo Rich Lewis. First page with lyrics, only.  Pp. 2–6

with the music and lyrics. For baritone solo, mixed chorus or quartet, and organ. 

S  Self-wrappers. Inked notation and pencilled library call number on p. [1]. Fold mark across

center. (17650)

World Peace Foundation. A League of Nations. Volume I. 1917-1918. Boston: World Peace

Foundation, [1918]. 8vo. 14, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$12.50

S  A list of contents of the first volume of this pamphlet series. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Near fine. (6494)

General Pershing's official story of the American Expeditionary Forces in France. New York: Sun

Sales Corporation, 1919. 8vo. 36 pp.; illus. 

$40.00

S  Issued without wrappers; stapled. One corner of front lightly creased. (4418)

Bureau of Memorial Buildings of War Camp Community Service. [cover title] Community buildings

as war memorials. New York: Bureau of Memorial Buildings of War Camp Community Service,

1919. Small 8vo. 39 pp.; illus. 

$35.00

S  Bulletin number five: Existing public auditoriums. 

S  Original wrappers. Fine. (17671)

Hobart College (Geneva, N.Y.). Proceedings of commencement and the installation of President

Bartlett. Geneva, N.Y.: Hobart College, 1919. 16mo. 30, [1] pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  Hobart College Bulletins, vol. XVII, July, 1919, no. 4. Issued quarterly. 

S  Original wrappers. Near fine. (17531)

League to Enforce Peace (U. S.). The basis of permanent peace: outline study of a League of

Nations: the background, purpose, and problems of the movement. New York: League to Enforce

Peace, 1919. 12 pp. 

$15.00

S  “Adapted from study outlines in the 'Homiletic review' for December, 1918.” 

S  In self-wrappers. Fold mark across center, with tiny tear along fold. Pencilled notations of

a librarian on p. [1]. Creases at outer corners. (17034)

Mann, Charles Riborg. The American spirit in education. Washington: Government Printing Office,

1919. 8vo. 61, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$15.00

S  Bulletin no. 30 of the Bureau of Education, Department of the Interior, for the year 1919. The

author was Chairman of the Advisory Board of the Committee on Education and Special Training

of the War Department. 

S  Original grey wrappers. Very good. (6392)

McCumber, P[orter] J[ames]. Speech of Hon. P. J. McCumber of North America in the Senate of

the United States[,] June 18, 1919. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1919. 8vo. 32 pp. 

$25.00

S  At head of title: “League of Nations.” At foot of title: “124390-19542.” Senator McCumber

tells why he will cast his vote in favor of the United States' entry into the League of Nations.

Should the United States not choose to join the League, he says, “every great nation of the world

will proceed to devise means for the wholesale destruction of nations...[with] bombs which, if

dropped by a single fleet over a great city like New York or London, would, not by mere explosions
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or fire but by poisonous and insidious gases, destroy all life in such a city...So desperate will be

the next war that all the hate and all the venom created by this struggle will be infinitesimal

compared with the next” (p. 31 and 32). 

S  In self-wrappers. Top margins and back corner of final page chipped. Browned. Good. (6462)

Michigan Historical Commission. Prize essays written by pupils of Michigan schools in the war

history contest for 1918–19. Lansing, Mich.: Michigan Historical Commission, 1919. 8vo. 22 pp.

$15.00

S  Bulletin no. 11. Four prize essays by Junior High School students on the topic: “What has our

school/town/country has done to help win the war [i.e., World War I].” The contest was sponsored

by the Daughters of the American Revolution. 

S  Original wrappers. Library call number pencilled on front wrapper. Near fine. (17855)

New York Tribune. Souvenir program. Parade of the 27th Division Tuesday March 25, 1919.

Prepared by the New York Tribune. New York: New York Tribune, 1919. 4to. 20 pp.; illus. 

$80.00

S  Reprinted from the New York Tribune of March 6, 1919. A detailed account of the exploits

of the U. S. Army's 27th Division during World War I, including brief histories of each regiment

and combat support units. Illustrated with a map showing the location of all the actions of the 27th

Division and photographs of where they fought and some of the officers who led them. On the first

page is a large photo of their field commander, Major-General Francis O'Ryan. Contents also

include the order of the parade, the general orders under which the Division marched (in

Manhattan), and a list of all those who died in service. 

S  Original illustrated wrappers, with the front cover bearing the Division's insignia and a scene

showing two “doughboys” moving over battle-charred terrain. Rear wrapper with gift inscription

pencilled near bottom edge. Pamphlet creased lengthwise from folding. Paper over spine showing

signs of wear, back cover with short tear to fore-margin. (8509)

World Peace Foundation. League of Nations. Vol. II. Special number. April, 1919. The Covenant

of Paris. Official summary. Armistice—Peace intervals. Boston: World Peace Foundation, 1919.

8vo. 7, [1] pp. 

$15.00

S  Part of the World Peace Foundation's bi-monthly pamphlet series. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (6489)

World Peace Foundation. League of Nations. Vol. II. Special number. May, 1919. Covenant of the

League of Nations. Adopted at the plenary session of the Interallied Peace Conference, April 28,

1919. Boston: World Peace Foundation, 1919. 8vo. 20 pp. 

$25.00

S  The full text of the Covenant of the League of Nations. Part of the World Peace Foundation's

bi-monthly pamphlet series. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (6492)

World Peace Foundation. League of Nations. Vol. II, No. 1. Special number. February, 1919. Great

Britain, America, and democracy by Ephraim Douglass Adams, professor of European history,

Leland Stanford Junior University [and] Anglo-American relations by Benjamin Russell, Justice

of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia. Boston: World Peace Foundation, 1919. 8vo. [4], 48 pp. 

$25.00

S  Ephraim Adams “proposes to summarize his conclusions as to the justice of the American

traditional attitude toward Great Britain and to state what, in his opinion, has been the basic cause

of difference between the two nations” (p. [4]). Part of the World Peace Foundation's bi-monthly

pamphlet series. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (6493)

Wilner, Merton M. Popular history of the war. Buffalo, Cleveland, & New York: The Matthews-

Northrup Works, (1919). Small 8vo. 36 pp.; maps. 

$9.00

S  Short history of World War I with color maps. 

S  Original wrappers. Ink numeral and pencilled call number on front wrapper. Near fine.

(17673)
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League to Enforce Peace. The ABC of the Paris Covenant for a League of Nations. New York:

League to Enforce Peace, [1919]. 8vo. 12 pp. 

$15.00

S  Abridged version of the Covenant of the League of Nations. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very short tears to lower edges. Very good. (7235)

Taft, William Howard. Ratify the Covenant. New York: League to Enforce Peace, [1919]. 8vo. 16

pp. 

$15.00

S  The ex-president argues in favor of U.S. entry into the League of Nations. Quoted on the title-

page: “This is not a partisan question. We should be for or against the League of Nations without

regard to whether we think it will bring credit to our party or credit to any man. Personal and

partisan considerations of this kind are reasons which should have no influence with us in

determining an issue so fateful in the world's history and so likely to affect the future welfare of

the people of the United States and of all mankind. The question is, will the League do good for

this country or mankind? If it will, let's favor it.” 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (6037)

United States. Senate. Diagram of the United States Senate. No place: [1919]. 8vo. [1] f. 

$15.00

S  A diagram of the seating arrangement of the Senators (as well as the Sergeant at Arms,

clerks, secretaries, doorkeepers, etc.) of the 66th Congress (1919–1920).  These were the men who

voted yea or nay on ratification of the League of Nations.  Famous names include Robert LaFol-

lette, Warren Harding, Hiram Johnson, Francis Warren, Frank Kellogg, Reed Smoot, William

Borah, Thomas Gore, and Henry Cabot Lodge.  With a picture of the exterior of the U.S. Capitol.

S  One leaf pamphlet, folded in thirds. Just a little soiled on one side. (19256)

Wickersham, George W. Attention Republicans! New York: League to Enforce Peace, [1919]. 8vo.

12 pp. 

$15.00

S  George W. Wickersham, formerly United States Attorney-General, “urges his party not to let

a few Senators, blinded by passion and resentment, defeat the League of Nations. He points out

that the principal changes suggested by Taft, Root, Hughes, Lodge, and other Republican leaders

are incorporated in the revised Covenant” (p. 1). An interesting perspective on the fight for the

League of Nations. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (7236)

World Peace Foundation. A League of Nations. Volume II. 1919. Boston: World Peace Foundation,

[1919]. 8vo. 9, [3 (blank)] pp. 

$12.50

S  A list of contents of the second volume of this pamphlet series. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Light soiling to front. A couple of small dog-ears. Very good. (6496)

Blair, Emily Newell. The Woman's Committee. United States Council of National Defense. An

interpretative report, April 21, 1917, to February 27, 1919. Washington: Government Printing

Office, 1920. 8vo.  150 pp. 

$25.00

S  What the Committee did during The Great War (i.e., WW I), how well it worked, what were

its problems and failings. 

S  Original printed wrappers.  Small number in ink at top of front wrapper. (13271)

France: the reconstruction, 1919. New York, Philadelphia, & Boston: Brown Brothers & Co.,

(copyright 1919). 8vo. 35 pp.; fold. map, fold. plt. 

$15.00

S  Illustrated with in-text photographs, folding plate (a panoramic view of Chateau-Thierry and

the Marne Valley), and a folding map of France. 

S  Original wrappers. Wrappers slightly soiled. Pencilled shelf number on front cover. Very

good. (17255)

Smith, Mrs. Sydney. Old Yorktown and its history. [Richmond, VA]: Richmond Press, 1920. 8vo.

24 pp.; illus. 

$15.00
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S  By the historian of Comte de Grasse Chapter, D.A.R. Illustrated with a facsimile map and

photographs of the town's historic landmarks. 

S  Stapled, in original grey wrappers. Lightly creased lengthwise from folding. Lower page

corners slightly cockled from waterstaining. Very good. (5966)

Hagedorn, Hermann. Theodore Roosevelt: a biographical sketch and excerpts from his writings

and addresses. [New York: Roosevelt Memorial Association, 1920–3?]. 16mo. 46 pp.; illus. 

$15.00

S  “This sketch was written originally for the Roosevelt Memorial Exhibition Committee of

Columbia University.” Includes a list of books by and about Roosevelt. 

S  Original wrappers. Small spot of soil on front wrapper. Near fine. (17390)

Callahan, Charles Hilliard. A memorial to Washington the Mason, to be erected at Alexandria,

Virginia. [Washington: Pr. by W. F. Roberts, 1920]. 8vo. 49, [1] pp.; illus. 

$15.00

S  “Copyright 1920, by Alexandria-Washington Lodge, no. 22, A. F. & A. M.” 

S  Original wrappers, splitting along spine. Pencilled shelf number on front cover. Very good.

(16987)

World Peace Foundation. Three months of the League. League of Nations. Vol. III, Nos. 1-2,

February–April, 1920. Boston: World Peace Foundation, [1920]. 8vo. iv, 96, xl, [4] pp. 

$25.00

S  Part of a bi-monthly pamphlet series. An account of the actions and organization of the

League of Nations during the first three months of its existence. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Outer edge of first leaf folded. Age-toning to back few pages. Very

good. (6498)

Paper, Thomas. [cover title] Sulgrave Manor House and the Washington family. London: Sulgrave

Institution, [ca. 1920]. 8vo. Frontis., 17, [2] pp.; illus. 

$7.50

S  Map on inside of front wrapper. Information about the Sulgrave Institution on inside of back

wrapper. Includes a genealogical tree of George Washington (p. 17) and subscription form. 

S  Original wrappers. Back wrapper with a couple of small stains and a little soiling. Minor rust

stains on top margin of several pages from an old paper clip (now absent) having been fastened to

it. Page 17 detached from binding. Ink notation on p. 17. (17618)

Hodge, F. W., ed. [cover title] Indian notes and monographs: a series of publications relating to the

American aborigines. New York: Museum of the American Indian, Heye Foundation, 1921. 16mo.

38 pp. 

$15.00

S  List of publications of the Museum of the American Indian, Heye Foundation. 

S  Original wrappers. Inked shelf number and a pencilled notation on front wrapper. Near fine.

(17259)

Mahony, Thomas H. The Monroe doctrine: the vital necessity of its continued maintenance.

[Boston]: Knights of Columbus Historical Commission, 1921. 8vo. 91 pp. 

$7.50

S  “With a foreword by Rear-Admiral W. S. Benson, U.S.N.” 

S  Original wrappers. Ink shelf number on front wrapper. Lower right corner of front wrapper

chipped. Institutional pressure-stamp on title-page. Near fine. (17393)

New York Historical Society & Sons of the Revolution in the State of New York. The Liberty Pole

on the Commons: its history reconstructed and erected on its former site in City Hall Park on Flag

Day, June 14th, 1921, under the auspices of the New York Historical Society and the Sons of the

Revolution in the State of New York. New York: 1921. 8vo. 19, [1] pp.; illus. 

$18.00

S  In self-wrappers. Fold mark down center. Chipping at corners of first few leaves. First and

last leaves detaching; shallow tears at inner edge. Ink and pencil call number at inner margin of

p. [1] and lower margin of p. 3. New Jersey Historical Society pressure-stamp on p. [1]. Good+.

(17518)
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Society for the History of Belgian Protestantism. An Easter message from Flanders Fields to

America. Brussels, Belgium: 1921. 8vo. [4] pp. 

$12.50

S  This “Easter greetings to all Americans” contains a brief description of the research interests

of the Society and an appeal for support. Includes a duplicate, and a handwritten letter dated 1921

from Louis Piers De Boer, agent for the Society in America, to the librarian of the New Jersey

Historical Society. 

S  Broadsheet, folded, and printed on each side. Near fine. (6699)

Thoreau, Henry David. Night and moonlight. New York: Hubert Rutherford Brown, 1921. 16mo.

[4 (3 blank)], 23, [3 (2 blank)] pp.; illus. 

$50.00

S  Thoreau's evocative essay on walking by moonlight. Limited to 400 copies. Designed by Bruce

Rogers and printed by William Edwin Rudge of Mount Vernon, New York. Illustrated with a

woodcut vignette in two colors by Florence Wyman Ivins. 

S  Warde, Bruce Rogers, Designer of Books ,151.   Paper boards with gold flecks, rubbed, spine

perished; lacking the plain d/j.  Pencilled gift inscription erased from half-title (faintly visible).

Two faint tan stains in fore-margin of p. 3.  Binding tight. In a Mylar folder. (9943)

Wilson, Joseph R. The Santa Fe trail and other poems. Philadelphia: International Printing Co.,

1921. 8vo. 75, [1] pp. 

$10.00

S  Publisher's printed paper wrappers, dust-soiled. Ex-library: Front wrapper with numeral

stamped in outer margin and pencilled notation in upper margin. Front free endpaper excised.

(17113)

Scudder, Winthrop S. The Longfellow Memorial Association, 1882–1922: an historical sketch by

Winthrop S. Scudder. Cambridge, Mass.: Pr. by the Association, 1922. 16mo. Frontis. port., 21 pp.;

3 plts. 

$18.00

S  “First printed in the Boston Sunday herald of September 3, 1922.” Illustrated with a

frontispiece portrait, a double-spread photograph of the Longfellow Memorial, a photograph of the

Longfellow house, and another photograph of the Memorial and sunken garden. 

S  Sewn, in original wrappers. Ink shelf number on front wrapper. Near fine. (17397)

Wall, Alexander J. Samuel Loudon (1727–1813): (Merchant, printer and patriot) with some of his

letters. [New York]: No printer, 1922. 8vo. 75–92 pp.; illus. 

$40.00

S  Reprinted from The New-York Historical Society Quarterly Bulletin, October, 1922. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Ex-New Jersey Historical Society copy with a pressure-stamp

on p. 75. Both covers lightly soiled. On the front cover, the author's name underlined in blue ink

and an old shelving label is affixed to the lower left corner. Lower page corners cockled from

waterstaining. Good +. (5973)

Nevins, F. J. Seventy years of service from Grant to Gorman. [Chicago?: Rock Island Magazine,

1922]. Tall 8vo. 48 pp.; illus. 

$30.00

S  Profusely illustrated, company-issued history of the Rock Island railroad line, issued on its

70th anniversary (October 10, 1922). 

S  Stapled, in original illustrated wrappers. Covers soiled and lightly chipped. Some

creasing—pamphlet may have once been rolled up like a newspaper. A pressure-stamp (“New

Jersey Historical Society”) and a rubber-stamp (“deaccessioned”) inside. (7044)

Dramatic-Musical Society of San Francisco. [drop-title] The Dramatic-Musical Society of San

Francisco. Seventh performance of the 1922-1923 season. Friday, April 20, 1923 at 2:30 o'clock.

San Francisco: Dramatic Musical Society, 1923. 8vo. [1] f. (verso blank). 

$25.00

S  Program and cast of characters for “The Knave of Hearts” by Louise Saunders and “The

Unseen” by Alice Gerstenberg, two plays by women dramatists with an all-female cast. 

S  Fine. (19234)
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Kipling, Rudyard. Independence. Rectorial address delivered at St. Andrews, October 10, 1923.

London: Macmillan & Co., 1923. 8vo. 32 pp. 

$27.50

S  First edition, wrappers issue; scarcer than that in cloth. Delivered to the students of St.

Andrews, this speech examines the privileges and responsibilities accompanying personal liberty.

S  Stewart 552; Livingston 486.  Original printed stiff wrappers, clean, showing very slight

fading to and around spine, front wrapper with small spot of discoloration and upper corners

bumped. Pages very clean. (6902)

Meyers, Charles Lee. Bibliography of colonial costume compiled for the Society of Colonial Wars

in the state of New-Jersey. [Jersey City?: 1923. 8vo. 36 pp.; 2 plts. 

$17.50

S  Includes a list of books on the subject of colonial costume in various New York and New

Jersey libraries. 

S  Sewn, in original wrappers. Very good. (7291)

Wright, Berlin Hart. Farmers' almanac...for the year of our Lord 1924: Being bissextile, or leap

year, and until the fourth of July, the 148th year of the independence of the United States. Lisbon

Falls, ME: Lewiston Trust Company, 1923. 12mo. [44] pp. 

$15.00

S  Good in original printed paper wrappers, back cover crumpled, some short edge tears. (84)

Tanner, Virginia. A pageant of Portsmouth. A pageant in celebration of the tercentenary of the

first settlement in New Hampshire, Spring of 1623. Written and produced by Virginia Tanner for

the tercentenary celebration of Portsmouth, August 19–23, 1923. Acted and sung and danced by

the citizens of Portsmouth, Dover, Exeter, Greenland, Isles of Shoals, Kittery, Newcastle,

Newington and Rye. Concord, N.H.: Rumford Press, (1923). 8vo. 95, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$70.00

S  Original illustrated wrappers, with shallow tearing at top and bottom of spine, and shallow

tattering at bottom edge of front wrapper. Title-page rubber-stamped by the author and pressure-

stamped by a historical society, verso of title-page rubber-stamped “deaccesioned.” Interior very

clean. Now in a Mylar folder. Good ++. (9826)

Twitchell, Ralph Emerson. The story of the conquest of Santa Fe, New Mexico, and the building

of old Fort Marcy, A. D. 1846.. Written and compiled for the Historical Society of New Mexico.

[Santa Fe, N.M.: Historical Society of New Mexico, 1923]. 8vo. 63, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$40.00

S  Publication no. 24 of the Historical Society of New Mexico. Plan of the fort on the inside of

the front cover. 

S  Stapled, in original illustrated wrappers.  A bit of tearing at lower spine. Else, very good.

(7086)

Pratt, B.G.  Sulfocide.  A better summer spray also reducing losses of fruit in shipment. [Patter-

son, NJ]: B.G. Pratt Co., (copyright 1923). 8vo. 24 pp. 

$85.00

S  Very uncommon advertising pamphlet for “A better summer spray for fruits vegetables and

flowers,” with a 1923 price slip laid in. Sulfocide was a sulfur preparation designed to keep

chewing insects away from apples and other fruit; it was produced by the B.G. Pratt Company, still

in operation today as the Pratt division of Gabriel Chemical. 

S  Publisher's printed paper wrappers, front wrapper with shadows of pencilled numerals,

otherwise clean and unworn. Pages clean. (15357)

Jefferys, C. P. B. The provincial and revolutionary history in St. Peter's Church, Philadelphia[,]

1753-1783. [Philadelphia: No publisher (self-published?), ca. 1921-1923]. 8vo. 104 pp. 

$75.00

S  Inked note on inside of front cover: “Mr. Jefferys is instructor in history at St. Paul's School

Concord N. H.  He is a son of Rev. Edward M. Jefferys D.D. the present Rector of St. Peter's

Phila.” Signed, “C. W. Parker,” and dated “November 1923.” 

S  Original printed wrappers. Spine chipped, with pieces missing from top and bottom ends.

Pressure-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society on the front cover. Lightly soiled on rear

cover. Untrimmed. (4443)
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Hyde, John Alden Lloyd. The relations between the early Dutch and the Indians as affecting the

subsequent development of the colony of New York. New Haven: The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor

Company, 1924. 8vo. 16 pp. 

$20.00

S  “Published under the authority of the council by the secretary [and] printed from the Income

of the Clarence Storm Memorial Fund,” stated on the title-page. Publication no. 32, August, 1934.

A paper by a graduate of Hobart College, Class of 1924. It was awarded the one hundred dollar

prize for Hobart by the Society of Colonial Wars in the State of New York in its 1924 Competition

in certain New York State Colleges. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. A light spot of soil on the back cover. Near fine. (5965)

Paltsits, Victor Hugo. Inventory of Rensselaerswyck manuscripts. Edited from the original

manuscripts in the New York Public Library. New York: New York Public Library, 1924. 8vo. 54,

[2 (blank)] pp. 

$20.00

S  Reprinted from the Bulletin of the New York Public Library of May, June, July 1924. 

S  Original wrappers, bound in library boards. Very good. (9831)

Sutherland, Enos Eli. Spiritual history & destiny Kentucky. Los Angeles: The Sutherland Press,

1924. 8vo. 61, [7 (6 blank)] pp.; illus. 

$70.00

S  Despite its transcendental title, the chief preoccupation here is actually business; one section

is headed, “Christ & Commerce,” and there is a GREAT deal on advertising. 

S  Original printed wrappers. Very light bending and nicks to cover edges. (4447)

Versteeg, Dingman. New Netherland's founding. New York: Holland Society of New York, 1924.

8vo. 13 pp. 

$40.00

S  Includes bibliographical references on pp. 12–13. Inside of rear cover included in pagination.

S  Stapled, in self wrappers. Creased lengthwise from folding, with a two-inch tear along the

crease on the front leaf. Pressure-stamp of the New Jersey Historical Society, also on the front

leaf. Very good. (5986)

National Theatre playbill. Cyrano de Bergerac. Presenting a new English version by Brian Hooker.

New York: New York Theatre Program Corporation, [1924]. 16mo. 32 pp. 

$45.00

S  Theatre program from this production starring Walter Hampden. Cyrano was Hampden's

signature role, and he revived the play a number of times throughout his career; this particular

go-round comes from the year before the actor took over the management of the Colonial Theatre

.The playbill contains a photo spread of Hampden in other “notable characterizations,” including

Hamlet, Othello, and Sir Giles Overreach. Many of the advertisements feature elegant Jazz Age

ladies in bobbed hair. 

S  Original printed paper wrappers, in beautiful clean condition.  (5910)

Connecticut soldiers in the French and Indian War bills, receipts and documents. Printed from the

original manuscripts. With an introduction by Frank D. Andrews. Vineland, N.J.: 1925. 8vo. [2],

41 pp. 

$15.00

S  “Privately printed fifty-seven copies only. Number 1.” 

S  Disbound; remnants of wrappers on spine; stitch holes at inner margin. Rubber-stamps and

perforation stamp on title-page. First four leaves with slight chipping at outer edge. First leaf

chipped at inner margin. Leaves loose; now in a Mylar folder. (17858)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A catalogue of important and rare books on astronomy[,] chemistry,

engineering[,] mathematics and physics. Also the wooden and metal numbering rods called

Napier's bones. London: Bernard Quaritch, Ltd., 1925. 8vo. Frontis., 57, [7] pp. 

$12.50

S  Catalogue no. 394. 

S  Original printed wrappers. Removed from a nonce volume, front wrapper separating.

Stitching holes in inner margins. Final three leaves (ads) chipped in lower outer corners, with loss

of text. Covers soiled a bit. Paper of spine nearly gone. (4501)
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Ceschina, R. E. Gli ordini equestri del regno d'Italia.... Milano: Casa Edit. Ceschina, 1925. 8vo. 123,

[5] pp.; 18 plts. 

$100.00

S  Printed on coated stock and illustrated with 2 plates in black and white and 16 in full color,

including gold and silver, depicting medals, insignia, and uniforms. 

S  Original illustrated and printed wrappers, dusty, separated, with front wrapper much chipped

and brittle, back wrapper a little less so. Paper spine completely gone; signatures and leaves

separated; several pages with shallow chips from inner and top edge. Title-page soiled. Complete.

(14343)

Gracez Teixeira, Francisco A. A antiga sinagoga de Tomar. Lisboa: Tipografia do Comercio, 1925.

4to. 16 pp.;  illus. 

$47.50

S  “Contribuíções para a História das artes em Portugal IV.” 

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers, faded with large chip from lower outer corner of front

wrapper. Interior lightly age-toned. (6841)

Sutton, George Miksch. [cover title] A year's program for bird protection in Pennsylvania.

Harrisburg, Pa.: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Board of Game Commissioners, [1925–1929?].

8vo. 50 pp.; illus. 

$30.00

S  Pamphlet on bird life in Pennsylvania. Illustrated with black and white photographs by

several ornithologists and drawings by the author. Bulletin no. 9.  Scarce: OCLC records only three

holdings of this item (at Yale, Bloomsburg University, Pa., and Cincinnati Public Library). 

S  Original wrappers, illustrated in color on the front with the figure of a cardinal. Front and

back wrappers lightly soiled, front wrapper with short tear at bottom edge. Internally clean.

(13961)

League of Nations. Publications issued by the League of Nations. American agent: World Peace

Foundation, 40 Mt. Vernon St., Boston 9, Mass. Boston: World Peace Foundation, [1925]. 8vo. 20

pp. 

$12.50

S  At head of title: “Catalog No. 7[,] Supplement.” A catalogue of official League of Nations

publications published up to January 1, with prices and arranged by subject (e.g., mandates,

epidemic reports, refugee work, etc.). 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. Very good. (6501)

Todd, Charles Burr. The battles of San Pasqual: a study with map, itinerary and guide to the battle

fields. Pomona, California: Press of The Progress Publishing Company, (copyright 1925). 16mo.

23 pp.; map. 

$20.00

S  Original wrappers. Near fine. (17512)

Gottlieb, Theodore D. Retracing old Red Cross trails in France. [Newark, NJ: De Witt Press], 1926.

12mo.  12 pp., illus. 

$20.00

S  Reprinted from the “Red Cross Courier” through the courtesy of Edward M. McKey, Post. No.

925, Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States.  Includes some interesting photos. 

S  Original printed wrappers. (4093)

Paxson, Henry D. Washington Crossing. Brief itinerary of a trip from Philadelphia to Washington

Crossing and other points of historic interest in Bucks County Pennsylvania. [Philadelphia]:

Washington Crossing Park Commission of Pennsylvania, 1926. 8vo. 55, [1] pp.; illus. & fold. map.

$25.00

S  Inscribed on the front (blank) page: “Presented to Mr. Philip H. Waddell Smith with the com-

pliments of C. E. Godfrey[,] April 27, 1934.” Illustrated with photographs. Includes a folding map

in the back. 

S  Original illustrated wrappers. Covers creased a bit near edges, lightly chipped on spine, and

with a few very short tears. Map near fine. Very good. (7282)
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Ceremonies in commemoration of historical events connected with the Burnet House. July 16,

1926. Cincinnati, Ohio: The Union Central Life Insurance Co., [1926]. Small 8vo. Frontis., 29 pp.;

2 plts. (incl. frontis.). 

$24.50

S  Illustrated with a photographic reproduction of the Burnet House and the Union Central Life

Building, each mounted on one blank page. 

S  Original wrappers, with library shelf numbers in ink and pencil on front cover. Near fine.

(17127)

Crowell, Eliza Martin. American heroes and ancient time. N.p.: [1926]. 16mo.  [4] p.,  i.e., 1 folded

leaf; [1] f. 

$15.00

S  Poem in 10 stanzas, dated May 27, 1926. Includes a poem on one page (laid in) entitled “The

American Flag,” dated December 14, 1927. 

S  One folded leaf. Fine. (17659)

Kipling, Rudyard; & Walter de la Mare. St. Andrews. Two poems specially contributed... London:

A. & C. Black, [1926]. 8vo. [16] pp.; 16 plts. 

$30.00

S  Illustrations by Malcolm Patterson. First trade edition (preceded by the US copyright printing

of Kipling's poem). 

S  Stewart 668.  Publisher's printed paper-covered boards in original dustjacket; boards slightly

warped (one corner with small stain), dustwrapper browned, with the upper edge torn and chipped.

(12628)

Carman, Louis D. Some account of John Summerfield Staples[,] the representative recruit of

Abraham Lincoln in the Civil War. Washington, D.C.: 1927. 8vo. 16 pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  “100 copies privately printed.” Illustrated with frontispiece portrait and another portrait

tipped in between pp. 8 and 9. 

S  Original blue wrappers. Inked and pencilled librarian's notations on front wrapper. Insitu-

tional pressure-stamp on title-page and p. 15. A little cockling of frontispiece. Very good. (17047)

Pirandello, Luigi. Sei personaggi in cerca d'autore. Commedia da fare. Firenze: R. Bemporad &

Figlio, 1927. Small 8vo. 151, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$50.00

S  Fifth edition of the author's famous play “Six Characters in Seach of an Author,” in the

original Italian. “Quinta edizione riveduta e correta, con l'aggiunta d'una prefazione.” 

S  Publisher's wrappers. Front cover detaching from text block a bit at front hinge (inside).

Some pages unopened. Edges deckle. Very good. (10143)

Jenkins, Charles Francis. Account of a new portrait of Thomas Lynch, Jr. [Charleston?: 1927]. 8vo.

Frontis., 7, [1] pp.; 1 plt. 

$15.00

S  Description and discussion of an alleged portrait of the South Carolina signer of the Consti-

tution, reprinted from the South Carolina Historical and Genealogical Magazine of January, 1927

S  Stapled in original printed paper wrappers, front wrapper with pencilled and inked notations.

Frontispiece and one leaf pressure-stamped by a historical society; two leaves with short tears

from upper margins. (6034)

Newgate Historical Corporation. Newgate of Connecticut[,] 1707–1927. Hartford: R. S. Peck & Co.,

[1927]. 8vo. 15, [1] pp.; illus. & map. 

$12.00

S  A collection of photographs, with detailed captions, of the ruins of Old Newgate Prison in

Connecticut. Also includes a map. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Front cover chipped at one corner. Very good. (6060)

Hardy, Thomas. Yuletide in a younger world. London: Faber & Gwyer, pr. at the Curwen Press,

n.d. (ca. 1927). 12mo.  4 pp., 1 color illus. 

$45.00

S  1st edition: Number 1 of the Ariel Poems.  “We believed in highdays then . . . “  Handsomely

printed at the Curwen Press and with an inviting illustration by Albert Rutherston. 
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S  Sewn in original printed and illustrated wrappers.  Very good.   (152)

Mahan, Bruce E[llis], comp. The story of the Indian. A pageant of early Iowa. Iowa City: The State

Historical Society of Iowa, 1928. 8vo. 14, [2 (blank)] pp. 

$25.00

S  From the Bulletin of Information Series no. 14, edited by Benjamin F. Shambaugh. “This

short pageant, dealing with the story of the Indian, has been compiled for use as a high school

assembly program during Iowa History Week, April 16-20, 1928...The pageant is in two scenes,

one dealing with the first meeting of Indians and the white men in Iowa; the second showing how

the Sauk and Foxes gave up the last of their land in Iowa to the white man.”-from the Foreword.

S  In self-wrappers. Outer pages lightly soiled, front with a New Jersey Historical Society

pressure-stamp. Very good. (6211)

Rodney, Richard S. Colonial finances in Delaware. Wilmington, De.: Wilmington Trust Company,

1928. 8vo. 68, [4 (blank)] pp.; illus. 

$25.00

S  Delaware's fiscal history from the colonial period to the early republic. 

S  Original printed wrappers, respined with cloth tape. Title-page and a couple of other pages

pressure-stamped by the New Jersey Historical Society. Now in a Mylar folder. Good ++. (9828)

Slattery, Charles Lewis. Diocese of Massachusetts. The sixth annual address of the Rt. Rev.

Charles Lewis Slattery, D.D., delivered in the Cathedral Church of St. Paul, Boston. April 25, A.D.

1928 at the annual meeting of the Convention. Boston: The Diocesan House, 1928. 8vo. 18 pp. 

$18.00

S  Provenance: Presentation inscription on front cover from Bishop Slattery. 

S  Original wrappers. Ex-library with rubber-stamps and a librarian's pencil and ink markings.

(19348)

Prall, William. The Huguenot settlements in America.. A study. [New York: Huguenot Society of

America, 1928]. 8vo. [2 (1 blank)], 3–19, [1 (blank)] pp. 

$35.00

S  Read at a meeting of the Huguenot Society of America, January 16, 1928. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Covers and outermost pages separating from spine at top and

bottom. Clean. Good +. (5989)

Anderson, Hannah Coryell. General Washington at Coryell's Ferry ... June 21, 1928. Lambertville,

N.J.: Hunterdon Historical Society, (copyright 1928). 16mo. 20 pp.; illus. 

$18.00

S  Original brown wrappers, bound in a (chipped) cardboard binding with cloth spine, manu-

factured by Gaylord Bros., Inc., Syracuse, N.Y., and can be removed; ink call number, title, and

author's name on front.  (17626)

Clearwater, Alphonso T. Kingston. A tribute by Alphonso T. Clearwater, L.L.D., historian of the

city of Kingston. 1609–1929. Kingston, NY: Freeman Publishing Company, 1929. 8vo. 46, [2 (1

blank)] pp. 

$20.00

S  A brief monograph on the history and institutions of this city in upstate New York. 

S  Stapled, in original wrappers. Near fine. (5964)

Jillson, Willard Rouse. Harrod's old fort[,] 1791.. As described and platted in Benjamin Van Cleve's

Manuscript Biographical Memorandum dating from the year 1773. Frankford, Kent.: Kentucky

State Historical Society, 1929. 8vo. [8 (2 blank)] pp. 

$35.00

S  Stapled; in original printed wrappers. One corner of front wrapper torn. Notations in pencil

on title-page, pencil underlining on another page. (4439)

Sullivan-Clinton sesqui-centennial, Cooperstown, N.Y. , August 9th and 10th, 1929. [Cooperstown,

NY?: 1929]. 8vo. 94, [2 (1 blank)] pp.; illus. 

$30.00

S  Issued for the occasion of the Sesqui-Centennial commemoration of Sullivan's campaign

against the Indians of New York during the Revolutionary War. 
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S  Stapled, in original illustrated blue wrappers. Covers slightly tattered along edges, front cover

with one two-inch tear. Otherwise, very good. (6017)

Morgan, Angela. Come you who call for conquerors. [Philadelphia: 1929]. 8vo. [8] ff. 

$22.50

S  Stated limited edition of this poem, not numbered. Privately printed. Each leaf printed on one

side only. “Prompted by the work of the Regional Planning Federation of the Philadelphia Tri-State

District.” An uncommon item, with only two holdings reported by OCLC. 

S  Stapled, in self wrappers. Front and back lightly soiled, front stamped with a six-digit

number. (7544)

Prall, William. Four Protestant princesses of France. A study by William Prall... [New York:

Huguenot Society of America, 1929]. 8vo. 20 pp. 

$12.50

S  Read at a meeting of the Huguenot Society of America, February 6, 1929. 

S  Original wrappers. Lightly sunned near edges of front cover, rubbed a little at spine. Very

good. (7283)

St. Elmo, Walter M. The alleged remains of Christopher Columbus in Santo Domingo. Removing

the mask from this amazing hoax. Ghosts, or ghouls? Some advance notes by Walter M. St. Elmo,

San Juan, Porto Rico, February, 1929. [San Juan, P.R.: 1929]. 8vo. 48 pp.; 8 plts. 

$80.00

S  Stapled; original brown wrappers, paper on spine abraded, small tears at head and foot; front

hinge coming unglued from text block. Ink call number on front wrapper. Still, very good. (17339)

Sankey, H. Riall. Pamphlet no. 355. A machine for rapidly testing steel and other metals (Captain

Sankey's patent). [England: prob. 1920s]. 8vo. 24 pp.; illus. 

$20.00

S  Scientific trade catalogue. Contents include “Hand Bending Tests,” an extract from “Engin-

eering,” 20 December 1907, and another from “Engineering,” 27 December 1907. Illustrated. 

S  Stapled, in original printed wrappers; one corner of back wrapper chipped. Very good. (8373)

William, Brown & Earle, Inc. Metallurgical equipment and supplies. Philadelphia: William, Brown

& Earle, Inc., [prob. 1920s]. 4to. [2], 29, [1] pp.; illus. 

$35.00

S  Illustrated trade catalogue of William, Brown & Earle's Laboratory Division. Contents:

Balances; belts (abrasive); carbon determinators; cloths (polishing); cut-off machines; cut-off

wheels; desiccating cabinet; discs (abrasive); electro polishers; furnaces; grinders and surfacers;

hardness tester; laps, stones & special; liquid mixtures; polishing metallographs; metallurgical

supplies; microscope (metallurgical & stereoscopic); mounting powder; mounting presses;

photomicrographic equipment; polishers; polishing assemblies & desks; powders (abrasives);

sheets (abrasive); specimen holders; spectrophotometer; sulfur determinators; and water still. 

S  Stapled, in original illustrated and printed wrappers; front wrapper with very light staining

around edges and very light scratches at top edge. A very good copy. (8374)

Gorton, Samuel. Samuel Gorton's letter to Lord Hyde in behalf of the Narragansett sachems.

Issued at the General court of the Society of Colonial Wars in the State of Rhode Island and Provi-

dence Plantations by its governor, Hezekiah Anthony Dyer, esquire, and the Council of the Society,

December 30, 1930. Providence: Pr. for the Society by E. L. Freeman, 1930. 8vo. 20, [2 (blank)] pp.

$75.00

S  Reprinted from the original in the John Carter Brown Library. “The Act and Deed” is printed

on pp. (17)–20. Publication no. 23 of the Society of Colonial Wars in the State of Rhode Island and

Providence Plantations. 

S  Stapled, in original red wrappers.  Two neat instances of inked library notation, on front

cover; same information on back of title-page in pencil.  Very good. (5969)

Rogers, Will. Twelve radio talks delivered by Will Rogers during the spring of 1930 through the

courtesy of E.R. Squibb & Sons. [New York?]: E.R. Squibb & Sons, 1930. 8vo. 46, [2 (adv.)] pp. 

$35.00

S  First edition of these short pieces of humorous political and social commentary, bearing the

cover title “Wit and philosophy from the radio talks of America's humorist Will Rogers, broadcast

during April, May and June, 1930" 
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S  Stapled in original printed paper wrappers, lightly soiled, front wrapper with two short edge

tears. Pages very clean. (6901)

St. Mark's in-the-Bouwerie. [cover title] A New York Pantheon: the burial list of St. Mark's in-the-

Bouwerie. 1660 services began in chapel built by Governor Stuyvesant. 1799 incorporated as a

Protestant Episcopal Church. New York: St. Mark's in-the-Bouwerie, [1930]. 8vo. 10, [1] pp. 

$35.00

S  Typewritten letter of a junior warden, dated March 6, 1931, laid in. 

S  Stapled, in self-wrappers. First and last pages a little soiled. Corners bumped a little. (17508)

Macaulay, Thomas Babington Macaulay. Frederic the Great. [Tokyo, Japan]: Hokuseido, [ca. 1930].

16mo. 142 pp.; map. 

$45.00

S  Edited, with notes by M. Kohno.  Very rare and completely miscatalogued as to date of publi-

cation by OCLC, RLIN and at least on Japanese library as being from the late 19th-century.  Hoku-

seido is a 20th-century publisher and M. Kohno published through that firm in the 1930s a number

of influential English-language works on political and economic science. 

S  Original publisher's wrappers; a little soiling, faint pencilling, and a few small stains. Very

good. (17399)

•  

PURCHASES INVOICED FROM THIS LIST 

 will have a 

“COLLECTION DISCOUNT”

 applied on this schedule:

10 items, 10% off;               
15 items, 15% off; 

              20 items, 20% off; 
. . . and up, or, rather,

          down . . .

•

PRB&M /SessaBks
Everything is guaranteed to be as described; everything is

 offered subject to prior sale; everything is sold as on approval, 

returnable with notice within 5 days of receipt for any reason.

Delivery in the U.S. is by ground U.P.S. and shipment abroad is

 by U.S. air mail, unless we are otherwise instructed.

Prices are net, invoices due upon receipt; postage and insurance are billed.

Institutions may be invoiced as their systems require. 

Pennsylvanians must expect to be charged the required sales taxes.

VISA, MasterCard, American Express, Discover, 

check, & wire payments are all welcome. 

Thank you for your attention,
& your orders!

• 
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